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LP 18.0V/5.0Ah

VVeerrwweennddeettee  SSyymmbboollee
WWAARRNNUUNNGG!!

Bezeichnet eine unmittelbar drohende Gefahr. 
Bei Nichtbeachten des Hinweises drohen Tod 
oder schwerste Verletzungen.

VVOORRSSIICCHHTT!!
Bezeichnet eine möglicherweise gefährliche 
Situation. Bei Nichtbeachten des Hinweises 
drohen Verletzungen oder Sachschäden.

HHIINNWWEEIISS
Bezeichnet Anwendungstips und wichtige 
Informationen.
SSyymmbboollee  aamm  GGeerräätt

Vor Inbetriebnahme 
Bedienungsanleitung lesen!

Akku nicht ins Feuer werfen.
Es besteht Explosionsgefahr.

Schützen Sie den Akku vor Hitze, 
z. B. auch vor dauernder Sonnen-
einstrahlung, und Feuer. 
Es besteht Explosionsgefahr.
Entsorgungshinweise 
(siehe Seite 6)!

SSiicchheerrhheeiittsshhiinnwweeiissee  ffüürr  LLii--IIoonneenn  
AAkkkkuuss

WWAARRNNUUNNGG!!
LLeesseenn  SSiiee  aallllee  SSiicchheerrhheeiittsshhiinnwweeiissee  uunndd  AAnn--
wweeiissuunnggeenn.. Versäumnisse bei der Einhaltung 
der Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen 
können elektrischen Schlag, Brand und/oder 
schwere Verletzungen zur Folge haben. 
BBeewwaahhrreenn  SSiiee  aallllee  SSiicchheerrhheeiittsshhiinnwweeiissee  uunndd  
AAnnwweeiissuunnggeenn  ffüürr  ddiiee  ZZuukkuunnfftt  aauuff..
 ÖÖffffnneenn  SSiiee  ddeenn  AAkkkkuu  nniicchhtt..  Es besteht die

Gefahr eines Kurzschlusses.
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 SScchhüüttzzeenn  SSiiee  ddeenn  AAkkkkuu  vvoorr  HHiittzzee,,  zz..  BB..
aauucchh  vvoorr  ddaauueerrnnddeerr  SSoonnnneenneeiinnssttrraahhlluunngg,,
FFeeuueerr,,  WWaasssseerr  uunndd  FFeeuucchhttiiggkkeeiitt..
Es besteht Explosionsgefahr.

 BBeeii  BBeesscchhääddiigguunngg  uunndd  uunnssaacchhggeemmääßßeemm
GGeebbrraauucchh  ddeess  AAkkkkuuss  kköönnnneenn  DDäämmppffee
aauussttrreetteenn..  Führen Sie Frischluft zu und
suchen Sie bei Beschwerden einen Arzt auf.
Die Dämpfe können die Atemwege reizen.

 BBeeii  ffaallsscchheerr  AAnnwweenndduunngg  kkaannnn  FFllüüssssiiggkkeeiitt
aauuss  ddeemm  AAkkkkuu  aauussttrreetteenn..  VVeerrmmeeiiddeenn  SSiiee  ddeenn
KKoonnttaakktt  ddaammiitt..  BBeeii  zzuuffäälllliiggeemm  KKoonnttaakktt  mmiitt
WWaasssseerr  aabbssppüülleenn..  WWeennnn  ddiiee  FFllüüssssiiggkkeeiitt  iinn
ddiiee  AAuuggeenn  kkoommmmtt,,  nneehhmmeenn  SSiiee  zzuussäättzzlliicchh
äärrzzttlliicchhee  HHiillffee  iinn  AAnnsspprruucchh.. Austretende
Akkuflüssigkeit kann zu Hautreizungen oder
Verbrennungen führen.

 VVeerrwweennddeenn  SSiiee  nnuurr  OOrriiggiinnaall--AAkkkkuuss  mmiitt  ddeerr
aauuff  ddeemm  TTyyppeennsscchhiilldd  IIhhrreess  EElleekkttrroowweerrkk--
zzeeuuggss  aannggeeggeebbeenneenn  SSppaannnnuunngg..
Bei Gebrauch anderer Akkus, z.B. Nach-
ahmungen, aufgearbeiteter Akkus oder
Fremdfabrikaten, besteht die Gefahr von
Verletzungen sowie Sachschäden durch
explodierende Akkus.

 DDiiee  AAkkkkuussppaannnnuunngg  mmuussss  zzuurr  AAkkkkuu--
LLaaddeessppaannnnuunngg  ddeess  LLaaddeeggeerräätteess  ppaasssseenn..
Ansonsten besteht Brand- und
Explosionsgefahr.

 LLaaddeenn  SSiiee  ddiiee  AAkkkkuuss  nnuurr  mmiitt  LLaaddeeggeerräätteenn
aauuff,,  ddiiee  vvoomm  HHeerrsstteelllleerr  eemmppffoohhlleenn  wweerrddeenn..
Durch ein Ladegerät, das für eine bestimmte
Art von Akkus geeignet ist, besteht
Brandgefahr, wenn es mit anderen Akkus
verwendet wird.

 DDuurrcchh  ssppiittzzee  GGeeggeennssttäännddee  wwiiee  zz..BB..  NNaaggeell
ooddeerr  SScchhrraauubbeennzziieehheerr  ooddeerr  dduurrcchh  ääuußßeerree
KKrraafftteeiinnwwiirrkkuunngg  kkaannnn  ddeerr  AAkkkkuu  bbeesscchhääddiiggtt
wweerrddeenn..  Es kann zu einem internen
Kurzschluss kommen und der Akku brennen,
rauchen, explodieren oder überhitzen.

HHiinnwweeiissee  ffüürr  eeiinnee  llaannggee  AAkkkkuu--
LLeebbeennssddaauueerr

VVOORRSSIICCHHTT!!
– Akkus niemals bei Temperaturen unter 

0 °C bzw. über 40 °C laden.
– Akkus nicht in Umgebung mit hoher 

Luftfeuchtigkeit oder Umgebungs-
temperatur laden.
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– Akkus und Ladegerät während des 
Ladevorgangs nicht bedecken.

– Netzstecker des Ladegeräts nach Ende 
des Ladevorgangs ziehen.

Während des Ladevorgangs erwärmen sich 
Akku und Ladegerät. Das ist normal!
Lithium-Ionen-Akkus weisen nicht den 
bekannten „Memory-Effekt“ auf. Trotzdem 
sollte ein Akku vor dem Aufladen vollständig 
entladen werden und der Ladevorgang immer 
vollständig abgeschlossen werden.

HHIINNWWEEIISS
– Beachten Sie die Anweisungen zum 

Laden des Akkus in der Bedienungs-
anleitung des Elektrowerkzeuges bzw. 
des Ladegerätes. 

– Verkürzte Betriebszeiten nach dem 
Aufladen weisen auf  Verschleiß des 
Akkus hin. Der Akku muss ersetzt werden.

Werden die Akkus längere Zeit nicht benutzt, 
Akkus teilweise geladen und kühl lagern.

TTrraannssppoorrtt
Die Lithiumäquivalentmenge der im Liefer-
umfang enthaltenen Akkus liegt unter den 
einschlägigen Grenzwerten. Daher unterliegt 
der Akku als Einzelteil sowie das Elektrowerk-
zeug mit seinem Lieferumfang nicht nationalen 
oder internationalen Gefahrgutvorschriften.
Beim Transport mehrerer Geräte mit Lithium-
Ionen-Akkus können diese Vorschriften rele-
vant werden und besondere Sicherheitsmaß-
nahmen (z. B. für die Verpackung) erfordern.
Informieren Sie sich in diesem Fall über die für 
das Einsatzland geltenden Vorschriften.

VVOORRSSIICCHHTT!!
Akkus mit beschädigtem Gehäuse nicht 
versenden. 
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EEnnttssoorrgguunnggsshhiinnwweeiissee
RRoohhssttooffffrrüücckkggeewwiinnnnuunngg  ssttaatttt  MMüüllll--
eennttssoorrgguunngg.. 

Gerät, Zubehör und Verpackung sollten einer 
umweltgerechten Wiederverwertung 
zugeführt werden. Zum sortenreinen 
Recycling sind Kunststoffteile 
gekennzeichnet.

WWAARRNNUUNNGG!!
Akkus/Batterien nicht in den Hausmüll, 
ins Feuer oder ins Wasser werfen. 
Ausgediente Akkus nicht öffnen.
Akkus/Batterien sollen gesammelt, recycelt 
oder auf umweltfreundliche Weise entsorgt 
werden.

Nur für EU-Länder:
Gemäß Richtlinie 2006/66/EG müssen 
defekte oder verbrauchte Akkus/Batterien 
recycelt werden.

HHIINNWWEEIISS
Über Entsorgungsmöglichkeiten beim 
Fachhändler informieren!
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SSyymmbboollss  uusseedd  iinn  tthhiiss  mmaannuuaall
WWAARRNNIINNGG!!

Denotes impending danger. 
Non-observance of this warning may result in 
death or extremely severe injuries.

CCAAUUTTIIOONN!!
Denotes a possibly dangerous situation. Non-
observance of this warning may result in slight 
injury or damage to property.

NNOOTTEE
Denotes application tips and important 
information.
SSyymmbboollss  oonn  tthhee  ppoowweerr  ttooooll

Before switching on the power tool, 
read the operating manual!

Protect the battery from heat, e.g. 
from continuous exposure 
to sunlight and fire. 
There is a risk of explosion.

Do not throw battery in the fire. 
There is a risk of explosion.

Disposal information 
(See page 10)!

SSaaffeettyy  iinnssttrruuccttiioonnss  ffoorr  LLii--iioonn  
bbaatttteerriieess

WWAARRNNIINNGG!!
RReeaadd  aallll  ssaaffeettyy  wwaarrnniinnggss  aanndd  aallll  iinnssttrruuccttiioonnss.. 
Failure to follow the warnings and instructions 
may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious 
injuries. SSaavvee  aallll  wwaarrnniinnggss  aanndd  iinnssttrruuccttiioonnss  ffoorr  
ffuuttuurree  rreeffeerreennccee..
 DDoo  nnoott  ooppeenn  tthhee  bbaatttteerryy..  There is a risk of a

short-circuit.  
 PPrrootteecctt  tthhee  bbaatttteerryy  ffrroomm  hheeaatt,,  ee..gg..  ffrroomm

ccoonnttiinnuuoouuss  eexxppoossuurree  ttoo  ssuunnlliigghhtt,,  ffiirree,,  wwaatteerr
aanndd  hhuummiiddiittyy..  TThheerree  iiss  aa  rriisskk  ooff eexxpplloossiioonn..
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 IIff  tthhee  bbaatttteerryy  iiss  ddaammaaggeedd  oorr  uusseedd
iimmpprrooppeerrllyy,,  ffuummeess  mmaayy  bbee  eemmiitttteedd..  Provide
fresh air and consult a doctor if you feel
unwell. The fumes may irritate the respiratory 
tract.

 UUnnddeerr  aabbuussiivvee  ccoonnddiittiioonnss,,  lliiqquuiidd  mmaayy
bbee eejjeecctteedd  ffrroomm  tthhee  bbaatttteerryy;;  aavvooiidd  ccoonnttaacctt..
IIff ccoonnttaacctt  aacccciiddeennttaallllyy  ooccccuurrss,,  fflluusshh  wwiitthh
wwaatteerr..  IIff  lliiqquuiidd  ccoonnttaaccttss  eeyyeess,,  aaddddiittiioonnaallllyy
sseeeekk  mmeeddiiccaall  hheellpp..  LLiiqquuiidd eejjeecctteedd  ffrroomm  tthhee
bbaatttteerryy  mmaayy  ccaauussee  iirrrriittaattiioonn  oorr  bbuurrnnss..

 UUssee  oonnllyy  oorriiggiinnaall  bbaatttteerriieess  wwiitthh  tthhee  vvoollttaaggee
iinnddiiccaatteedd  oonn  tthhee  rraattiinngg  ppllaattee  ooff  yyoouurr  eelleeccttrriicc
ppoowweerr  ttooooll..  IIff  ootthheerr  bbaatttteerriieess  aarree  uusseedd,,  ee..gg..
iimmiittaattiioonnss,,  rreeccoonnddiittiioonneedd  bbaatttteerriieess  oorr  tthhiirrdd--
ppaarrttyy  pprroodduuccttss,,  tthheerree  iiss aa  rriisskk  ooff  iinnjjuurriieess  aass
wweellll  aass  ddaammaaggee  ccaauusseedd  bbyy  eexxppllooddiinngg
bbaatttteerriieess..

 TThhee  bbaatttteerryy  vvoollttaaggee  mmuusstt  mmaattcchh  tthhee  bbaatttteerryy
cchhaarrggiinngg  vvoollttaaggee  ooff  tthhee  bbaatttteerryy  cchhaarrggeerr..
Otherwise there is a risk of fire and
explosion.

 RReecchhaarrggee  oonnllyy  wwiitthh  tthhee  cchhaarrggeerr  ssppeecciiffiieedd
bbyy  tthhee  mmaannuuffaaccttuurreerr..  A charger that
is suitable for one type of battery pack may
create a risk of fire when used with another
battery pack.

 PPooiinntteedd  oobbjjeeccttss,,  ssuucchh  aass  nnaaiillss  oorr  ssccrreeww--
ddrriivveerrss,,  oorr  eexxtteerrnnaall  ffoorrcceess  mmaayy  ddaammaaggee  tthhee
bbaatttteerryy..  This may cause an internal short-
circuit and the battery to burn, smoke,
explode or overheat.

IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn  ttoo  eennssuurree  aa  lloonngg  
bbaatttteerryy  sseerrvviiccee  lliiffee

CCAAUUTTIIOONN!!
– Never charge batteries at temperatures 

below 0 °C or above 40 °C.
– Do not charge batteries in an environment 

which has high air humidity or at a high 
ambient temperature.

– Do not cover batteries and/or the battery 
charger during the charging process.

– At the end of the charging process pull out 
the battery charger mains plug.
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LP 18.0V/5.0Ah
The battery and battery charger heat up 
during the charging process. This is normal!
Lithium ion batteries do not exhibit the well 
known “memory effect”. Nevertheless, before 
a battery is recharged, it should be fully 
discharged and the charging process always 
run to the end.

NNOOTTEE
– Follow the instructions for charging 

the battery in the operating instructions for 
the electric power tool and the battery 
charger. 

– Reduced operating times after recharging 
indicates that the battery is worn out. The 
battery must be replaced.

If the batteries are not used for a prolonged 
period, store batteries partially charged and in 
a cool location.

TTrraannssppoorrtt
The equivalent lithium content of the batteries 
included in the product package is below the 
appropriate limit values. Therefore the battery as 
an individual component as well as the power 
tool and its product package are not subject 
to national or international dangerous goods 
regulations.
If several machines with lithium ion batteries are 
transported, these regulations may become 
relevant and special safety measures may be 
required (e.g. for the packaging).
In this case find out about the currently 
valid regulations for the country of use.

CCAAUUTTIIOONN!!
Do not post batteries which have a damaged 
casing. 
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DDiissppoossaall  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn
RReeccyycclliinngg  rraaww  mmaatteerriiaallss  iinnsstteeaadd  
ooff wwaassttee  ddiissppoossaall.. 

Device, accessories and packaging should be 
recycled in an environmentally friendly 
manner. Plastic parts are identified for 
recycling according to material type.

WWAARRNNIINNGG!!
Do not throw accumulators/batteries 
into the household waste, fire or water. 
Do not open disused batteries.
Accumulators/batteries should be collected, 
recycled or disposed of in an environmentally 
friendly manner.

EU countries only:
In accordance with Directive 2006/66/EC 
defective or used batteries must be recycled.

NNOOTTEE
Please ask your dealer about disposal 
options!
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SSyymmbboolleess  uuttiilliissééss

AAVVEERRTTIISSSSEEMMEENNTT  !!
Ce symbole prévient d’un danger imminent ; 
le non-respect des consignes qui le suivent 
s’accompagne d’un danger de mort ou de 
blessures très graves.

PPRRUUDDEENNCCEE  !!
Ce symbole désigne une situation 
potentiellement dangereuse. Si vous ne 
respectez pas cette consigne, vous risquez de 
vous blesser ou de causer des dégâts 
matériels.

RREEMMAARRQQUUEE
Ce symbole vous donne des conseils 
d’utilisation et des informations importantes.
SSyymmbboolleess  aappppoossééss  ssuurr  ll’’aappppaarreeiill

Avant la mise en service, veuillez 
lire la notice d’instructions.

Protégez l'accu de la chaleur, par 
exemple d'un ensoleillement 
permanent, et du feu. 
Risque d’explosion.
Ne jetez pas l'accu au feu. 
Risque d’explosion.

Consignes pour la mise au rebut 
(voir page 14)

CCoonnssiiggnneess  ddee  ssééccuurriittéé  ppoouurr  aaccccuuss  
lliitthhiiuumm--iioonnss

AAVVEERRTTIISSSSEEMMEENNTT  !!
VVeeuuiilllleezz  lliirree  ttoouutteess  lleess  ccoonnssiiggnneess  ddee  ssééccuurriittéé  
eett  iinnssttrruuccttiioonnss.. Si les consignes 
d’avertissement et instructions ne sont pas 
correctement respectées, cela engendre un 
risque d’électrocution, d’incendie et / ou de 
blessures graves. 
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VVeeuuiilllleezz  ccoonnsseerrvveerr  ttoouutteess  lleess  ccoonnssiiggnneess  ddee  
ssééccuurriittéé  eett  iinnssttrruuccttiioonnss  ddaannss  uunn  eennddrrooiitt  ssûûrr  
ppoouurr  ppoouuvvooiirr  lleess  rreeccoonnssuulltteerr  uullttéérriieeuurreemmeenntt..
 NN’’oouuvvrreezz  jjaammaaiiss  llaa  bbaatttteerriiee..  Risque de

court-circuit.
 PPrroottééggeezz  llaa  bbaatttteerriiee  ddee  llaa  cchhaalleeuurr,,  ppaarr

eexxeemmppllee  aauussssii  dd’’uunn  eennssoolleeiilllleemmeenntt  ddiirreecctt,,
dduu  ffeeuu,,  ddee  ll’’eeaauu  eett  ddee  ll’’hhuummiiddiittéé..  RRiissqquuee
dd’’eexxpplloossiioonn..

 EEnn  ccaass  ddee  ddééggââttss  eett  dd’’uuttiilliissaattiioonn  iinneexxppeerrttee
ddee  ll’’aaccccuu,,  ddeess  vvaappeeuurrss  rriissqquueenntt  ddee  ss’’eenn
ddééggaaggeerr..  Assurez un apport d'air frais et
rendez-vous chez un médecin en cas de
troubles. Les vapeurs peuvent irriter les
voies respiratoires.

 EEnn  ccaass  dd’’uuttiilliissaattiioonn  aabbuussiivvee,,  dduu  lliiqquuiiddee  ppeeuutt
ssoorrttiirr  ddee  ll’’aaccccuummuullaatteeuurr..  EEvviitteezz  ttoouutt  ccoonnttaacctt
aavveecc  ccee  lliiqquuiiddee..  EEnn  ccaass  ddee  ccoonnttaacctt  ppaarr
mmééggaarrddee,,  rriinncceezz  ssooiiggnneeuusseemmeenntt  aavveecc  ddee
ll’’eeaauu..  AAuu  ccaass  ooùù  llee  lliiqquuiiddee  rreennttrreerraaiitt  ddaannss
lleess  yyeeuuxx,,  ccoonnssuulltteezz  eenn  pplluuss  uunn  mmééddeecciinn.. Le
liquide qui sort de l’accumulateur peut
entraîner des irritations de la peau ou
causer des brûlures.

 NN’’uuttiilliisseezz  qquuee  ddeess  bbaatttteerriieess  dd’’oorriiggiinnee
ddéébbiittaanntt  llaa  tteennssiioonn  mmeennttiioonnnnééee  ssuurr  llaa
ppllaaqquuee  ssiiggnnaallééttiiqquuee  ddee  vvoottrree  oouuttiill
éélleeccttrrooppoorrttaattiiff..  EEnn  ccaass  dd’’uuttiilliissaattiioonn  dd’’aauuttrreess
bbaatttteerriieess,,  ppaarr  eexxeemmppllee  dd’’iimmiittaattiioonnss,,  ddee
bbaatttteerriieess  rreeccyyccllééeess  oouu  ddee  bbaatttteerriieess  dd’’aauuttrreess
mmaarrqquueess,,  rriissqquuee  ddee  bblleessssuurreess  aaiinnssii  qquuee  ddee
ddééggââttss  mmaattéérriieellss  lloorrssqquu’’eelllleess  eexxpplloosseenntt..

 LLaa  tteennssiioonn  ddee  ll''aaccccuu  ddooiitt  êêttrree  aaddaappttééee  àà  llaa
tteennssiioonn  ddee  rreecchhaarrggee  ddéébbiittééee  ppaarr  llee
cchhaarrggeeuurr..  Il y a sinon risque d'incendie et
d'explosion.

 NNee  cchhaarrggeezz  lleess  aaccccuummuullaatteeuurrss  qquuee  ddaannss
ddeess  cchhaarrggeeuurrss  rreeccoommmmaannddééss  ppaarr  llee
ffaabbrriiccaanntt..  Un chargeur approprié à un type
spécifique d’accumulateur peut engendrer
un risque d’incendie lorsqu’il est utilisé
avec d’autres accumulateurs.

 LL''aaccccuu  rriissqquuee  dd''êêttrree  eennddoommmmaaggéé  ppaarr  ddeess
oobbjjeettss  ppooiinnttuuss  ccoommmmee  ppaarr  eexxeemmppllee  lleess
cclloouuss,,  ttoouurrnneevviiss  oouu  ppaarr  llaa  ppéénnééttrraattiioonn  dd''uunnee
ffoorrccee  eexxtteerrnnee..  Un court-circuit interne
risque de se produire et l'accu risque de
brûler, fumer, exploser ou surchauffer.
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CCoonnsseeiillss  ppoouurr  qquuee  lleess  aaccccuuss  
ooffffrreenntt  uunnee  ggrraannddee  lloonnggéévviittéé

PPRRUUDDEENNCCEE  !!
– Ne rechargez jamais les accus à des 

températures inférieures à 0 °C et 
supérieures à 40 °C.

– Ne rechargez jamais les accus dans une 
atmosphère dont le niveau d’humidité est 
élevé, et à une température ambiante 
élevée.

– Pendant la recharge, ne recouvrez ni 
l’accu ni le chargeur.

– Après la recharge, prenez la fiche mâle du 
chargeur et débranchez-la de la prise de 
courant.

Pendant la séquence de recharge, l’accu et le 
chargeur s’échauffent. C’est normal !
Les accus aux ions lithium ne présentent pas 
le fameux « effet mémoire ». Toutefois, il 
faudrait décharger complètement l’accu avant 
de le mettre à la recharge, et ne jamais 
interrompre la séance de recharge.

RREEMMAARRQQUUEE
– Veuillez respecter les instructions de 

recharge de l'accu figurant dans la notice 
d'instructions de l'outil électroportatif et du 
chargeur.

– Si la durée de l'autonomie diminue après 
la recharge, c'est un signe d'usure de 
l'accu. Il faut remplacer l'accu.

Si les accus doivent rester assez longtemps 
sans servir, déchargez-les en partie et 
rangez-les au frais.

TTrraannssppoorrtt
La quantité d’équivalent lithium que 
représentent les accus livrés d’origine est 
inférieure aux seuils en vigueur. Pour cette 
raison, l’accu en tant que pièce détachée et 
l’appareil électrique assorti de ses 
accessoires d’origine ne tombent pas sous le 
coup des prescriptions nationales et 
internationales sur les marchandises 
dangereuses.
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Ces prescriptions peuvent devenir applicables 
en cas de transport de plusieurs appareils 
équipés de batteries aux ions lithium, et 
obliger à prendre des mesures de sécurité 
particulières (visant l’emballage p. ex.).
Dans ce cas, veuillez vous informer sur les 
prescriptions en vigueur dans le pays respectif 
de mise en œuvre.

PPRRUUDDEENNCCEE  !!
N'expédiez pas les accus dont le boîtier est 
endommagé.

CCoonnssiiggnneess  ppoouurr  llaa  mmiissee  aauu  rreebbuutt

MMiieeuuxx  vvaauutt  rrééccuuppéérreerr  lleess  mmaattiièèrreess  
pprreemmiièèrreess  qquuee  lleess  jjeetteerr  àà  llaa  ppoouubbeellllee.. 

Il faudrait introduire l’appareil, ses accessoires 
et l’emballage dans un circuit de recyclage 
adapté à l’environnement. Les pièces en 
plastique comportent un marquage pour 
permettre leur tri avant recyclage.

AAVVEERRTTIISSSSEEMMEENNTT  !!
Ne jetez pas les accus / batteries dans la 
poubelle des déchets domestiques ; ne les 
jetez pas au feu ni dans l’eau. Ne tentez pas 
d’ouvrir des accus qui ne servent plus.
Il faut que les accus / batteries soient 
collectés, recyclés ou éliminés d’une façon qui 
respecte l’environnement.
Pays de l’UE uniquement :
Conformément à la directive 2006 / 66 / EG, 
les accus / batteries défectueux ou épuisés 
doivent être recyclés.

RREEMMAARRQQUUEE
Pour connaître les possibilités de mise au 
rebut, veuillez consulter votre revendeur 
spécialisé.
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SSiimmbboollii  uuttiilliizzzzaattii
PPEERRIICCOOLLOO!!

Indica un pericolo imminente. In caso 
d’inosservanza dell’avvertenza, pericolo 
di morte o di ferite gravi.

PPRRUUDDEENNZZAA!!
Indica una situazione eventualmente 
pericolosa. In caso d’inosservanza dell’avviso, 
pericolo di ferite o danni materiali.

AAVVVVIISSOO
Indica consigli per l’impiego ed informazioni 
importanti.
SSiimmbboollii  ssuullll’’aappppaarreecccchhiioo

Prima della messa in funzione 
leggere le istruzioni per l’uso!

Proteggere la batteria dal caldo 
eccessivo, ad es. anche 
dall’esposizione prolungata al sole e 
dal fuoco. Pericolo di esplosione.

Non gettare la batteria nel fuoco. 
Pericolo di esplosione.

Istruzioni per la rottamazione e lo 
smaltimento (vedi pagina 18)!

AAvvvveerrtteennzzee  ddii  ssiiccuurreezzzzaa  ppeerr  
bbaatttteerriiee  aa  iioonnii  ddii  lliittiioo

PPEERRIICCOOLLOO!!
LLeeggggeerree  ttuuttttee  llee  aavvvveerrtteennzzee  ppeerr  llaa  ssiiccuurreezzzzaa  ee  
llee  iissttrruuzziioonnii.. Omissioni nel rispetto delle 
avvertenze di sicurezza e delle istruzioni 
possono comportare scosse elettriche, 
incendio e/o lesioni gravi. CCoonnsseerrvvaarree  ppeerr  
ll’’uussoo  ffuuttuurroo  ttuuttttee  llee  aavvvveerrtteennzzee  ddii  ssiiccuurreezzzzaa  eedd  
iissttrruuzziioonnii..
 NNoonn  aapprriirree  llaa  bbaatttteerriiaa..  Pericolo di

cortocircuito.
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 PPrrootteeggggeerree  llaa  bbaatttteerriiaa  ddaall  ccaallddoo  eecccceessssiivvoo,,
aadd  eess..  aanncchhee  ddaallll''eessppoossiizziioonnee  pprroolluunnggaattaa  aall
ssoollee,,  ddaall  ffuuooccoo,,  ddaa  aaccqquuaa  eedd  uummiiddiittàà..
Pericolo di esplosione.

 IInn  ccaassoo  ddii  ddaannnnoo  ee  ddii  uussoo  iinnaapppprroopprriiaattoo
ddeellll’’aaccccuummuullaattoorree  ppoossssoonnoo  ssvviilluuppppaarrssii
vvaappoorrii..  Provvedere al ricambio di aria e, in
caso di malessere, rivolgersi a un medico. I
vapori possono irritare le vie respiratorie.

 IInn  ccaassoo  ddii  iimmppiieeggoo  ssbbaagglliiaattoo,,  ppoottrraannnnoo
iinnssoorrggeerree  ffuuoorriiuusscciittee  ddii  lliiqquuiiddoo  ddaallll’’aaccccuu--
mmuullaattoorree..  EEvviittaarrnnee  iill  ccoonnttaattttoo..  IInn  ccaassoo  ddii
ccoonnttaattttoo  ccaassuuaallee,,  sscciiaaccqquuaarree  ccoonn  aaccqquuaa..
QQuuaalloorraa  iill  lliiqquuiiddoo  ddoovveessssee  eennttrraarree  iinn
ccoonnttaattttoo  ccoonn  ggllii  oocccchhii,,  cchhiieeddeerree  iimmmmeeddiiaattoo
ccoonnssiigglliioo  aall  mmeeddiiccoo..  Il liquido fuoriuscito
dall’accumulatore potrà causare irritazioni
cutanee o bruciature.

 UUttiilliizzzzaarree  ssoolloo  bbaatttteerriiee  oorriiggiinnaallii  ccoonn  llaa
tteennssiioonnee  iinnddiiccaattaa  ssuullllaa  ttaarrgghheettttaa  iiddeennttii--
ffiiccaattiivvaa  ddeellll''eelleettttrroouutteennssiillee..  In caso di utilizzo
di altre batterie, ad es. imitazioni, batterie
rigenerate o prodotti di altre marche, sussiste
il pericolo di lesioni e di danni materiali in
seguito ad esplosione delle batterie.

 LLaa  tteennssiioonnee  ddeellllaa  bbaatttteerriiaa  ddeevvee
ccoorrrriissppoonnddeerree  aallllaa  tteennssiioonnee  ddii  ccaarriiccaa
ddeell ccaarriiccaabbaatttteerriiaa..  Altrimenti sussiste
pericolo d’incendio o di esplosione.

 CCaarriiccaarree  ll’’aaccccuummuullaattoorree  ssoolloo  eedd
eesscclluussiivvaammeennttee  nneeii  ddiissppoossiittiivvii  ddii  ccaarriiccaa
ccoonnssiigglliiaattii  ddaall  pprroodduuttttoorree..  Per un dispositivo
di carica previsto per un determinato tipo di
accumulatore, sussiste pericolo di incendio,
se utilizzato con un accumulatore di tipo
diverso.

 GGllii  ooggggeettttii  aaccuummiinnaattii,,  ccoommee  aadd  eess..  cchhiiooddii  oo
ccaacccciiaavviittii  ooppppuurree  eeffffeettttii  ddii  ffoorrzzaa  eesstteerrnnii
ppoossssoonnoo  ddaannnneeggggiiaarree  llaa  bbaatttteerriiaa..
Un possibile cortocircuito interno può
causare l’ustione, la formazione di fumo,
l’esplosione o il surriscaldamento della
batteria.
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AAvvvveerrtteennzzee  ppeerr  uunnaa  lluunnggaa  dduurraattaa  
uuttiillee  ddeellll’’aaccccuummuullaattoorree

PPRRUUDDEENNZZAA!!
– Non caricare mai gli accumulatori 

a temperature inferiori a 0 °C e superiore 
a 40 °C.

– Non caricare gli accumulatori in ambiente 
con alta umidità dell’aria o alta 
temperatura ambiente.

– Non coprire accumulatori e caricabatteria 
durante l’operazione di carica.

– Alla fine della carica estrarre la spina di 
rete del caricabatteria.

Durante la carica accumulatore e carica-
batteria si riscaldano. Questo è normale!
Gli accumulatori a ioni di litio non presentano 
il noto «effetto memoria». E tuttavia un 
accumulatore deve essere scaricato 
completamente prima di essere ricaricato e 
l’operazione di carica deve essere sempre 
portata a conclusione completa.

AAVVVVIISSOO
– Osservare le istruzioni per la ricarica della 

batteria nelle istruzioni per l’uso 
dell’elettroutensile o del caricabatteria. 

– Tempi di utilizzo abbreviati dopo la ricarica 
indicano una usura della batteria. 
La batteria deve essere sostituita.

Se gli accumulatori non vengono usati per 
molto tempo, conservarli parzialmente carichi 
ed al fresco.

TTrraannssppoorrttoo
La quantità equivalente di litio degli accu-
mulatori compresi nella fornitura è inferiore ai 
pertinenti valori limite. Per questo motivo 
l’accumulatore, come pezzo singolo, 
e l’elettroutensile, con il suo corredo, 
non è soggetto a norme nazionali o interna-
zionali sulle merci pericolose. Nel trasporto di più 
apparecchi con accumulatori a ioni di litio queste 
norme possono diventare rilevanti e richiedere 
speciali misure di sicurezza (per es. per 
l’imballaggio). Informarsi in questo caso sulle 
norme in vigore per il paese d’impiego.
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PPRRUUDDEENNZZAA!!
Non spedire batteria con l’involucro 
danneggiato. 

IIssttrruuzziioonnii  ppeerr  llaa  rroottttaammaazziioonnee  
ee lloo ssmmaallttiimmeennttoo

RRiicciiccllaaggggiioo  ddii  mmaatteerriiee  pprriimmee  ppiiuuttttoossttoo  
cchhee  ssmmaallttiimmeennttoo  ddii  rriiffiiuuttii.. 

Consegnare l’apparecchio, gli accessori 
e l’imballaggio al sistema di riciclaggio 
ecologico. Le parti in materiale sintetico sono 
contrassegnate per il riciclaggio specifico 
secondo il tipo di materiale.

PPEERRIICCOOLLOO!!
Non gettare accumulatori/batterie nei rifiuti 
domestici, nel fuoco o nell’acqua. Non aprire 
gli accumulatori fuori uso.
Gli accumulatori/batterie devono essere 
raccolti, riciclati oppure smaltiti secondo 
la normativa ambientale.

Solo per paesi dell’UE:
Ai sensi della direttiva 2006/66/CE gli 
accumulatori/batterie difettosi o esausti 
devono essere riciclati.

AAVVVVIISSOO
Informarsi presso il rivenditore specializzato 
sulle possibilità di rottamazione.
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SSíímmbboollooss  eemmpplleeaaddooss

¡¡AADDVVEERRTTEENNCCIIAA!!
Indica un peligro inminente. En caso de 
incumplimiento, existe peligro de muerte 
o lesiones de la mayor gravedad.

¡¡CCUUIIDDAADDOO!!
Indica una situación posiblemente peligrosa. 
El incumplimiento implica el peligro de 
lesiones o daños materiales.

NNOOTTAA
Indica consejos para el uso e informaciones 
importantes.
SSíímmbboollooss  eenn  eell  aappaarraattoo

¡Leer las instrucciones antes 
de poner en funcionamiento el 
equipo!

Proteger el acumulador ante calor, 
p. ej. también contra la radiación 
solar directa y el fuego. Existe 
peligro de explosión.

No arrojar el acumulador a las 
llamas. Existe peligro de explosión.

Indicaciones para la depolución 
(consultar página 22)!

IInnssttrruucccciioonneess  ddee  sseegguurriiddaadd  ppaarraa  eell  
aaccuummuullaaddoorr  ddee  iioonneess  ddee  lliittiioo

¡¡AADDVVEERRTTEENNCCIIAA!!
LLeeaa  ttooddaass  llaass  iinnddiiccaacciioonneess  ddee  sseegguurriiddaadd  yy llaass  
iinnssttrruucccciioonneess  ppeerrttiinneenntteess.. Omisiones en el 
cumplimiento de las indicaciones de 
seguridad y las instrucciones, pueden ser 
causa de descargas eléctricas, incendios 
y/o lesiones de gravedad. CCoonnsseerrvvee  ttooddaass  llaass  
iinnddiiccaacciioonneess  ddee  sseegguurriiddaadd  ee  iinnssttrruucccciioonneess  eenn  
ssiittiioo  sseegguurroo..
 NNuunnccaa  aabbrriirr  llaa  bbaatteerrííaa..  Existe peligro de

cortocircuitos.
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 PPrrootteeggeerr  llaa  bbaatteerrííaa  ddeell  ccaalloorr  pp  eejj..  ttaammbbiiéénn
ddee  llaa  iinncciiddeenncciiaa  ddiirreeccttaa  ddee  llaa  lluuzz  ssoollaarr,,
ffuueeggoo,,  aagguuaa  yy  hhuummeeddaadd..  Existe peligro de
explosión.

 EEnn  ccaassoo  ddee  ddaaññooss  yy  uussoo  iinnaaddeeccuuaaddoo  ddeell
aaccuummuullaaddoorr,,  ppuueeddeenn  eemmaannaarr  vvaappoorreess..
Hacer llegar aire fresco y consultar a un
médico en caso de molestias. Los vapores
pueden producir irritaciones en las vías
respiratorias.

 LLaa  uuttiilliizzaacciióónn  iinnaaddeeccuuaaddaa  ddeell  aaccuummuullaaddoorr
ppuueeddee  pprroovvooccaarr  ffuuggaass  ddee  llííqquuiiddoo..  EEvviittee  eell
ccoonnttaaccttoo  ccoonn  ééll..  EEnn  ccaassoo  ddee  uunn  ccoonnttaaccttoo
aacccciiddeennttaall  eennjjuuaaggaarr  eell  áárreeaa  aaffeeccttaaddaa  ccoonn
aabbuunnddaannttee  aagguuaa..  EEnn ccaassoo  ddee  uunn  ccoonnttaaccttoo
ccoonn  llooss  oojjooss  rreeccuurrrraa  aaddeemmááss  iinnmmeeddiiaattaa--
mmeennttee  aa  uunn  mmééddiiccoo..  El líquido del acumula-
dor puede irritar la piel o producir
quemaduras.

 UUttiilliizzaarr  eexxcclluussiivvaammeennttee  bbaatteerrííaass  oorriiggiinnaalleess
ccoonn  llaa  tteennssiióónn  iinnddiiccaaddaa  eenn llaa cchhaappaa  ddee
ccaarraacctteerrííssttiiccaass  ddee  llaa  hheerrrraammiieennttaa  eellééccttrriiccaa..
En caso de la utilización de baterías p. ej.
imitaciones, reacondicionadas o de otros
fabricantes, existe peligro de lesiones al igual
que de daños materiales debidos a explo-
siones de las baterías.

 LLaa  tteennssiióónn  ddeell  aaccuummuullaaddoorr  ddeebbee  sseerr
aaddeeccuuaaddaa  aa  llaa  tteennssiióónn  ddee  ccaarrggaa  ddeell  eeqquuiippoo
ccoorrrreessppoonnddiieennttee..  En caso contrario existe
peligro de incendios y explosión.

 SSoollaammeennttee  ccaarrggaarr  llooss  aaccuummuullaaddoorreess  ccoonn
llooss  ccaarrggaaddoorreess  rreeccoommeennddaaddooss  ppoorr  eell
ffaabbrriiccaannttee..  Existe riesgo de incendio al
intentar cargar acumuladores de un tipo
diferente al previsto para el cargador.

 EEll  aaccuummuullaaddoorr  ppuueeddee  ddaaññaarrssee  ddeebbiiddoo
aa oobbjjeettooss  ppuunnttiiaagguuddooss  ccoommoo  pp..  eejj..  ccllaavvooss
oo ddeessttoorrnniillllaaddoorreess,,  oo  bbiieenn  ddeebbiiddoo  aa  llaa
iinnfflluueenncciiaa  ddee  ffuueerrzzaass  eexxtteerrnnaass..  Puede
originarse un cortocircuito interno,
produciendo el incendio, la emanación de
humo del acumulador, la explosión o el
sobrecalentamiento del mismo.
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IInnddiiccaacciioonneess  ppaarraa  uunnaa  llaarrggaa  vviiddaa  
úúttiill  ddeell  aaccuummuullaaddoorr

¡¡CCUUIIDDAADDOO!!
– Nunca cargar los acumuladores 

a temperaturas inferiores a los 0 °C o bien 
por encima de los 40 °C.

– No cargar los acumuladores en ambientes 
con elevada humedad ambiente o 
temperatura.

– No cubrir los acumuladores ni el equipo de 
carga durante el proceso de carga.

– Desconectar el enchufe de red del equipo 
de carga después de concluido el proceso 
correspondiente.

El acumulador y el equipo de carga adquieren 
una temperatura tibia durante el proceso de 
carga. ¡Esto es normal!
Los acumuladores de iones de litio 
no presentan el conocido «efecto de 
memoria». A pesar de ello, se recomienda 
descargar por completo los acumuladores 
antes de la carga y esperar que concluya el 
proceso correspondiente.

NNOOTTAA
– Tener en cuenta las instrucciones para la 

carga del acumulador contenidas en las 
instrucciones de funcionamiento de la 
herramienta eléctrica o bien del equipo de 
carga correspondiente. 

– Tiempos de funcionamiento reducidos 
después de la carga de el acumulador 
indican el desgaste del mismo. Debe 
cambiarse el acumulador.

Si los acumuladores no se utilizan por un 
tiempo prolongado, depositarlos en un sitio 
fresco con media carga.

TTrraannssppoorrttee
La cantidad equivalente de litio de los 
acumuladores que forman parte del volumen de 
entrega, se encuentra por debajo de los valores 
límite. El acumulador al igual que la herramienta 
eléctrica, no están sujetas a las prescripciones 
nacionales o internacionales de mercancías 
peligrosas.
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En caso de transportar varios equipos con 
acumuladores de iones de litio, pueden volverse 
relevantes estas prescripciones y medidas de 
seguridad especiales (p. ej. para el embalaje).
Rogamos informarse en tal caso, respecto de 
las prescripciones válidas en este caso.

¡¡CCUUIIDDAADDOO!!
No enviar acumuladores cuya carcasa esté 
dañada. 

IInnddiiccaacciioonneess  ppaarraa  llaa  ddeeppoolluucciióónn
RReeccuuppeerraacciióónn  ddee  mmaatteerriiaass  pprriimmaass  eenn  
vveezz  ddee  eelliimmiinnaacciióónn  ddee  rreessiidduuooss.. 

El equipo, los accesorios y el embalaje, 
deberían entregarse a una empresa de 
reciclado respetuosa del medio ambiente. 
A los fines de un reciclado concordante con 
los tipos de material, las piezas de material 
plástico están adecuadamente identificadas.

¡¡AADDVVEERRTTEENNCCIIAA!!
No arrojar los acumuladores/baterías en 
residuos domiciliarios, al agua o al fuego. 
No abrir acumuladores en desuso.

Los acumuladores/baterías deberían 
coleccionarse, reciclarse o eliminarse 
de modo adecuado al medio ambiente.
Únicamente para países pertenecientes 
a la UE:
Según la pauta 2006/66/EG los acumu-
ladores/baterías en desuso deben reciclarse.

NNOOTTAA
¡Hágase informar por su comerciante 
especializado respecto de las posibilidades 
de eliminación!
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SSíímmbboollooss  uuttiilliizzaaddooss

AAVVIISSOO!!
Caracteriza um perigo imediato e eminente. A 
não observação da indicação, pode implicar 
morte ou ferimentos muito graves.

AATTEENNÇÇÃÃOO!!
Caracteriza uma situação possivelmente 
perigosa. A não observação da indicação, 
pode implicar ferimentos ou prejuízos 
materiais.

IINNDDIICCAAÇÇÃÃOO!!
Caracteriza conselhos para utilização 
e informações importantes.
SSíímmbboollooss  nnoo  aappaarreellhhoo

Antes da colocação em 
funcionamento, leia as Instruções 
de serviço!

Proteja o acumulador do calor, por 
exemplo, também de insolação 
prolongada e do fogo. Existe perigo 
de explosão.

Não atirar o acumulador para fogo. 
Existe perigo de explosão.

Indicações sobre reciclagem (ver a 
pág. 26)!

IInnddiiccaaççõõeess  ddee  sseegguurraannççaa  ppaarraa  
aaccuummuullaaddoorreess  ddee  iiõõeess  ddee  llííttiioo

AAVVIISSOO!!
LLeeiiaa  ttooddaass  aass  iinnddiiccaaççõõeess  ddee  sseegguurraannççaa  
ee iinnssttrruuççõõeess.. Negligências no respeito pelas 
indicações de segurança e pelas instruções 
podem ter como consequência um choque 
eléctrico, incêndio e/ou ferimentos graves. 
GGuuaarrddee  ttooddaass  aass  iinnddiiccaaççõõeess  ddee  sseegguurraannççaa  ee  
iinnssttrruuççõõeess  ppaarraa  oo  ffuuttuurroo..
 NNããoo  aabbrraa  oo  aaccuummuullaaddoorr..  Existe o perigo de

um curto-circuito.
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 PPrrootteejjaa  oo  aaccuummuullaaddoorr  ccoonnttrraa  ccaalloorr,,
ppoorr eexxeemmpplloo,,  ttaammbbéémm  ccoonnttrraa  rraaddiiaaççããoo
ssoollaarr  ccoonnttíínnuuaa,,  ffooggoo,,  áágguuaa  ee  hhuummiiddaaddee..
Existe perigo de explosão.

 EEmm  ccaassoo  ddee  ddaannooss  ee  uuttiilliizzaaççããoo  iinnddeevviiddaa  ddoo
aaccuummuullaaddoorr,,  ppooddeemm  lliibbeerrttaarr--ssee  vvaappoorreess..
Areje o local e, em caso de dores, consulte
um médico. Os vapores podem provocar
irritação nas vias respiratórias.

 AApplliiccaaççõõeess  iinnaaddeeqquuaaddaass  ppooddeemm  pprroovvooccaarr
ffuuggaass  ddoo  llííqquuiiddoo  ddoo  aaccuummuullaaddoorr..  EEvviittee  oo
ccoonnttaaccttoo  ccoomm  eessttee  llííqquuiiddoo..  NNoo ccaassoo  ddee  uumm
ccoonnttaaccttoo  aacciiddeennttaall,,  llaavvee iimmeeddiiaattaammeennttee
ccoomm  áágguuaa  ffrreessccaa..  SSee oo  llííqquuiiddoo  eennttrraarr  eemm
ccoonnttaaccttoo  ccoomm  ooss oollhhooss,,  pprrooccuurree  uumm  aauuxxíílliioo
mmééddiiccoo..  O líquido que escapa do
acumulador pode levar a irritações ou
queimaduras da pele.

 UUttiilliizzee  aappeennaass  aaccuummuullaaddoorreess  oorriiggiinnaaiiss  ccoomm
aa  tteennssããoo  iinnddiiccaaddaa  nnaa  ppllaaccaa  ddee iiddeennttiiffiiccaaççããoo
ddaa  ssuuaa  ffeerrrraammeennttaa  eellééccttrriiccaa..  Em caso de
uso de um outro acumulador, por exemplo,
imitações, acumuladores restaurados ou
fabricos terceiros, existe o perigo de feri-
mentos, assim como de danos materiais
devido a acumuladores que possam explodir.

 AA  tteennssããoo  ddoo  aaccuummuullaaddoorr  ddeevvee  ccoorrrreess--
ppoonnddeerr  àà  tteennssããoo  ddee  ccaarrrreeggaammeennttoo
ddoo aaccuummuullaaddoorr  aapprreesseennttaaddaa  ppeelloo
ccaarrrreeggaaddoorr..  Caso contrário, há perigo
de incêndio e explosão.

 AAppeennaass  ddeevveerráá  ccaarrrreeggaarr  eemm  ccaarrrree--
ggaaddoorreess,,  aaccuummuullaaddoorreess  rreeccoommeennddaaddooss
ppeelloo  ffaabbrriiccaannttee..
Um carregador que é apropriado para um
tipo de acumulador, pode causar um
incêndio se se for utilizado para carregar
outros acumuladores.

 OO  aaccuummuullaaddoorr  ppooddee  ddaanniiffiiccaarr--ssee  ddeevviiddoo
aa oobbjjeeccttooss  ppoonnttiiaagguuddooss  ccoommoo,,  pp..  eexx..,,
aagguullhhaass  oouu  cchhaavveess  ddee  ffeennddaass  oouu  ddeevviiddoo
àà aapplliiccaaççããoo  ddee  ffoorrççaa  ppoorr  ffoorraa..  Pode ocorrer
um curto-circuito interno e o acumulador
pode queimar, fumegar, explodir ou
sobreaquecer.
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IInnddiiccaaççõõeess  ppaarraa  uummaa  lloonnggaa  
dduurraaççããoo  ddooss  aaccuummuullaaddoorreess

AATTEENNÇÇÃÃOO!!
– Nunca carregar os acumuladores 

com temperaturas inferiores a 0 °C 
ou superiores a 40 °C.

– Não carregar os acumuladores num 
ambiente com elevada humidade 
do ar ou à temperatura ambiente.

– Não tapar os acumuladores nem o carre-
gador durante a operação de carga.

– Desligar a ficha do carregador, depois 
de terminada a operação de carga.

Durante a operação de carga, os acumula-
dorese e o carregador aquecem. 
Isto é normal!
Os acumuladores de iões de litio não apre-
sentam o conhecido efeito de «Memory». 
Apesar disso, um acumulador, antes de ser 
carregado, deve estar completamente 
descarregado e a operção de carga tem que 
ser completa.

IINNDDIICCAAÇÇÃÃOO!!
– Respeite as indicações de carregamento 

do acumulador nas instruções 
de utilização da ferramenta eléctrica ou do 
carregador. 

– Se o aparelho funcionar por pouco tempo 
depois de carregado, isso 
é sinal de desgaste do acumulador. 
É necessário substituir o acumulador.

Se os acumuladores não forem utilizados 
durante um longo periodo de tempo, eles 
devem ser parcialmente carregados 
e guardados em local fresco.

TTrraannssppoorrttee
A quantidade equivlente de litio dos 
acumuladores incluídos no fornecimento 
é inferior aos valores limite em vigor. Por isso, 
nem o acumulador como peça isolada nem a 
ferramenta eléctrica, com os elementos 
incluídos no fornecimento, estão sujeitos às 
normas nacionais ou internacionais sobre 
materiais perigosos.
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No transporte de vários aparelhos com 
acumuladores de iões de lítio, estas normas 
podem ser relevantes e exigir medidas 
de segurança especiais (p. ex., para 
a embalagem).
Neste caso, informe-se sobre as normas em 
vigor no país de utilização.

AATTEENNÇÇÃÃOO!!
Não expedir acumuladores com carcaça 
danificada. 

IInnddiiccaaççõõeess  ssoobbrree  rreecciiccllaaggeemm
RReeccuuppeerraaççããoo  ddee  mmaattéérriiaass--pprriimmaass  
eemm vveezz  ddee  eelliimmiinnaaççããoo  ddee  rreessíídduuooss.. 

O aparelho, respectivos acessórios 
e embalagem deverão ser encaminhados 
para reaproveitamento compatível com 
o meio ambiente. A identificação dos
componentes de plástico permite
a correcta separação para reciclagem.

AAVVIISSOO!!
Não deitar acumuladores/baterias no lixo 
doméstico, para o fogo ou para a água. 
Não abrir acumuladores já inutilizados.
Acumuladores/baterias devem ser juntos 
e reciclados de forma não poluente para 
o meio ambiente.
Só para os países da UE:
De acordo com a directiva 2006/66/CE,
acumuladores/baterias com defeito ou fora de
uso têm que ser reciclados.

IINNDDIICCAAÇÇÃÃOO!!
Informe-se sobre possibilidades de recicla-
gem junto do agente especializado!
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GGeebbrruuiikkttee  ssyymmbboolleenn
WWAAAARRSSCCHHUUWWIINNGG!!

Geeft een onmiddellijk dreigend gevaar aan. 
Als de waarschuwing niet in acht wordt 
genomen, dreigen levensgevaarlijke of zeer 
ernstige verwondingen.

VVOOOORRZZIICCHHTTIIGG!!
Geeft een mogelijk gevaarlijke situatie aan. 
Als de aanwijzing niet in acht wordt genomen, 
kunnen persoonlijk letsel of materiële schade 
het gevolg zijn.

LLEETT  OOPP
Geeft gebruikstips en belangrijke informatie 
aan.
SSyymmbboolleenn  oopp  hheett  ggeerreeeeddsscchhaapp

Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing voordat 
u het gereedschap in gebruik neemt!

Bescherm de accu tegen hitte, 
bijvoorbeeld ook tegen voortdurend 
zonlicht en vuur. Er bestaat 
explosiegevaar.

Accu's niet in het vuur werpen. 
Er bestaat explosiegevaar.

Afvoeren van verpakking 
en machine (zie pagina 30)!

VVeeiilliigghheeiiddssvvoooorrsscchhrriifftteenn  vvoooorr  
lliitthhiiuummiioonnaaccccuu''ss

WWAAAARRSSCCHHUUWWIINNGG!!
LLeeeess  aallllee  vveeiilliigghheeiiddssvvoooorrsscchhrriifftteenn  
eenn aaaannwwiijjzziinnggeenn.. Als de veiligheids-
voorschriften en aanwijzingen niet in acht 
worden genomen, kan dit een elektrische 
schok, brand en/of ernstig letsel tot gevolg 
hebben. BBeewwaaaarr  aallllee  vveeiilliigghheeiiddssvvoooorrsscchhrriifftteenn  
eenn  aaaannwwiijjzziinnggeenn  vvoooorr  ddee  ttooeekkoommsstt..
 OOppeenn  ddee  aaccccuu  nniieett..  Er bestaat gevaar voor

kortsluiting.
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 BBeesscchheerrmm  ddee  aaccccuu  tteeggeenn  hhiittttee,,  bbiijjvvoooorrbbeeeelldd
ooookk  tteeggeenn  vvoooorrttdduurreenndd  zzoonnlliicchhtt,,  vvuuuurr,,  wwaatteerr
eenn  vvoocchhtt..
EErr  bbeessttaaaatt  eexxpplloossiieeggeevvaaaarr..

 BBiijj  bbeesscchhaaddiiggiinngg  eenn  oonnjjuuiisstt  ggeebbrruuiikk  vvaann  ddee
aaccccuu  kkuunnnneenn  eerr  ddaammppeenn  vvrriijjkkoommeenn..  Zorg
voor frisse lucht en raadpleeg bij klachten
een arts. De dampen kunnen de luchtwegen
irriteren.

 BBiijj  vveerrkkeeeerrdd  ggeebbrruuiikk  kkaann  vvllooeeiissttooff  uuiitt
ddee aaccccuu  lleekkkkeenn..  VVoooorrkkoomm  ccoonnttaacctt..  SSppooeell bbiijj
oonnvvoooorrzziieenn  ccoonnttaacctt  mmeett  wwaatteerr  aaff..  WWaannnneeeerr
ddee  vvllooeeiissttooff  iinn  ddee  ooggeenn  kkoommtt,,  ddiieenntt  uu
bboovveennddiieenn  eeeenn  aarrttss  ttee rraaaaddpplleeggeenn..  GGeelleekkttee
aaccccuuvvllooeeiissttooff  kkaann  ttoott  hhuuiiddiirrrriittaattiieess  eenn
vveerrbbrraannddiinnggeenn  lleeiiddeenn..

 GGeebbrruuiikk  aalllleeeenn  oorriiggiinneellee  aaccccuu''ss  mmeett
ddee  oopp  hheett  ttyyppeeppllaaaattjjee  vvaann  hheett  eelleekkttrriisscchhee
ggeerreeeeddsscchhaapp  aaaannggeeggeevveenn  ssppaannnniinngg..
BBiijj ggeebbrruuiikk  vvaann  aannddeerree  aaccccuu''ss,,  zzooaallss
iimmiittaattiieess,,  ooppggeekknnaappttee  aaccccuu''ss  ooff  aaccccuu''ss  vvaann
aannddeerree  mmeerrkkeenn,,  bbeessttaaaatt  ggeevvaaaarr  vvoooorr
ppeerrssoooonnlliijjkk  lleettsseell  eenn  mmaatteerriiëëllee  sscchhaaddee  ddoooorr
eexxppllooddeerreennddee  aaccccuu''ss..

 DDee  aaccccuussppaannnniinngg  mmooeett  bbiijj  ddee  ooppllaaaadd--
ssppaannnniinngg  vvaann  hheett  ooppllaaaaddaappppaarraaaatt  ppaasssseenn..
Anders bestaat brand- en explosiegevaar.

 LLaaaadd  aaccccuu''ss  aalllleeeenn  oopp  iinn  ooppllaaaaddaappppaarraatteenn
ddiiee  ddoooorr  ddee  ffaabbrriikkaanntt  wwoorrddeenn  ggeeaaddvviisseeeerrdd..
Voor een oplaadapparaat dat voor een
bepaald type accu geschikt is, bestaat
brandgevaar wanneer het met andere accu's
wordt gebruikt.

 DDoooorr  ssppiittssee  vvoooorrwweerrppeenn  zzooaallss  ssppiijjkkeerrss
eenn sscchhrrooeevveennddrraaaaiieerrss  ooff  ddoooorr  kkrraacchhttiinn--
wweerrkkiinngg  vvaann  bbuuiitteennaaff  kkaann  ddee  aaccccuu
bbeesscchhaaddiiggdd  wwoorrddeenn..  Er kan een interne
kortsluiting ontstaan en de accu kan
ontbranden, roken, exploderen of oververhit
raken.

AAaannwwiijjzziinnggeenn  vvoooorr  eeeenn  llaannggee  
lleevveennssdduuuurr  vvaann  ddee  aaccccuu

VVOOOORRZZIICCHHTTIIGG!!
– Laad accu's nooit op bij een temperatuur 

lager dan 0 °C of hoger dan 40 °C.
– Laad accu's niet op in een omgeving met 

een hoge luchtvochtigheid of een hoge 
omgevingstemperatuur.
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– Bedek accu's en oplaadapparaat tijdens 
het opladen niet.

– Trek de stekker van het oplaadapparaat 
na het opladen uit het stopcontact.

Tijdens het opladen worden accu en 
oplaadapparaat warm. Dit is normaal!
Lithiumionenaccu's vertonen het bekende 
„memory-effect” niet. Toch moet een accu 
voor het opladen volledig leeg zijn en moet de 
accu altijd volledig worden opgeladen.

LLEETT  OOPP
– Neem de aanwijzingen voor het opladen 

van de accu in de gebruiksaanwijzing van 
het elektrische gereedschap resp. van het 
oplaadapparaat in acht. 

– Kortere gebruikstijden na het opladen 
duiden op slijtage van de accu. 
De accu moet worden vervangen.

Als de accu's langdurig niet worden gebruikt, 
moeten deze gedeeltelijk opgeladen en koel 
worden bewaard.

TTrraannssppoorrtt
De lithiumequivalenthoeveelheid van 
de meegeleverde accu ligt onder de geldende 
grenswaarden. 
Daarom zijn op de accu als los onderdeel en op 
het elektrische gereedschap met het 
meegeleverde toebehoren geen nationale of 
internationale voorschriften met betrekking tot 
het transport van gevaarlijke goederen van 
toepassing.
Bij het transport van meerdere gereed-
schappen met lithiumionaccu's kunnen deze 
voorschriften relevant worden en bijzondere 
veiligheidsmaatregelen (bijv. voor de 
verpakking) vereisen.
Stel u in dit geval op de hoogte van 
de voor het desbetreffende land geldende 
voorschriften.

VVOOOORRZZIICCHHTTIIGG!!
Accu's met beschadigde behuizing niet 
verzenden. 
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ooookk  tteeggeenn  vvoooorrttdduurreenndd  zzoonnlliicchhtt,,  vvuuuurr,,  wwaatteerr
eenn  vvoocchhtt..
EErr  bbeessttaaaatt  eexxpplloossiieeggeevvaaaarr..
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AAffvvooeerreenn  vvaann  vveerrppaakkkkiinngg  
eenn mmaacchhiinnee

TTeerruuggwwiinnnneenn  vvaann  ggrroonnddssttooffffeenn  iinn ppllaaaattss  
vvaann  wweeggggooooiieenn  vvaann  aaffvvaall..

Gereedschap, toebehoren en verpakking 
dienen op een voor het milieu verantwoorde 
manier te worden hergebruikt. 
De kunststof delen zijn gekenmerkt om deze 
per soort te kunnen recyclen.

WWAAAARRSSCCHHUUWWIINNGG!!
Gooi accu's en batterijen niet bij het huisvuil, 
in het vuur of in het water. 
Demonteer versleten accu's niet.
Accu's en batterijen moeten worden 
ingezameld, gerecycled of op een voor 
het milieu verantwoorde wijze worden 
afgevoerd.

Alleen voor EU-landen:
Volgens richtlijn 2006/66/EG moeten defecte 
of versleten accu's en batterijen worden 
gerecycled.

LLEETT  OOPP
Vraag uw vakhandel naar de mogelijkheden 
om uw oude gereedschap af geven.
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AAnnvveennddttee  ssyymmbboolleerr

AADDVVAARRSSEELL!!
Betegner en umiddelbar truende fare. Ved 
tilsidesættelse af henvisningen opstår der 
livsfare eller fare for alvorlig tilskadekomst.

FFOORRSSIIGGTTIIGG!!
Betegner en mulig farlig situation. Ved 
tilsidesættelse af henvisningen er der fare for 
tilskadekomst eller materielle skader.

BBEEMMÆÆRRKK
Betegner anvendelsestips og vigtige 
informationer.
SSyymmbboolleerr  ppåå  aappppaarraatteett

Læs betjeningsvejledningen inden 
ibrugtagning!

Akkuen må ikke udsættes for høj 
varme, og heller ikke for f.eks. 
konstant sollys eller åben ild. Risiko 
for eksplosion.

Akkuen må ikke kastes ind i åben ild. 
Risiko for eksplosion.

Bortskaffelseshenvisninger 
(se side 34)!

SSiikkkkeerrhheeddsshheennvviissnniinnggeerr  ffoorr  
LLii--iioonn  aakkkkuueerr

AADDVVAARRSSEELL!!
LLææss  vveennlliiggsstt  aallllee  ssiikkkkeerrhheeddsshheennvviissnniinnggeerr  oogg  
aannvviissnniinnggeerr.. I tilfælde af manglende 
overholdelse af sikkerhedshenvisningerne og 
anvisningerne er der risiko for elektriske stød, 
brand og/eller alvorlige kvæstelser. 
OOppbbeevvaarr vveennlliiggsstt  aallllee  ssiikkkkeerrhheeddsshheennvviissnniinnggeerr  
oogg  aannvviissnniinnggeerr  ffoorr  sseenneerree  bbrruugg..
 AAkkkkuueenn  mmåå  iikkkkee  ååbbnneess..  Risiko for

kortslutning.
 AAkkkkuueenn  mmåå  iikkkkee  uuddssæætttteess  ffoorr  hhøøjj  vvaarrmmee,,  oogg

hheelllleerr  iikkkkee  ffoorr  ff..eekkss..  kkoonnssttaanntt  ssoollllyyss,,  ååbbeenn
iilldd,,  vvaanndd  eelllleerr  ffuuggtt..  Risiko for eksplosion.
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 DDeerr  kkaann  sslliippppee  ddaammppee  uudd  vveedd  bbeesskkaaddiiggeellssee
oogg  uussaaggkkyynnddiigg  bbrruugg  aaff aakkkkuummuullaattoorreenn..  Luft
straks ud og i tilfælde af kvalme og ubehag,
opsøg læge. Dampene kan irritere luftvejene.

 HHvviiss  aakkkkuueenn  aannvveennddeess  ffoorrkkeerrtt,,  kkaann  ddeerr
sslliippppee  vvææsskkee  uudd  aaff  aakkkkuueenn..  UUnnddggåå  aatt
kkoommmmee  ii  kkoonnttaakktt  mmeedd  ddeennnnee  vvææsskkee..
HHvviiss ddeett  aalllliiggeevveell  sskkuullllee  sskkee,,  sskkyylllleess  mmeedd
vvaanndd..  SSøøgg  llææggee,,  hhvviiss  vvææsskkeenn  kkoommmmeerr
ii øøjjnneennee..  Akkuvæske kan give hudirritation
eller forbrændinger.

 BBrruugg  kkuunn  oorriiggiinnaallee  aakkkkuueerr  mmeedd  ddeenn
ssppæænnddiinngg,,  ddeerr  eerr  aannfføørrtt  ppåå  eellvvæærrkkttøøjjeettss
ttyyppeesskkiilltt..  Hvis der anvendes andre akkuer,
f.eks. kopiudgaver, genbrugsakkuer eller
akkuer fra andre leverandører, er der risiko
for kvæstelse og/eller materiel skade pga. af
at akkuen kan eksplodere.

 AAkkkkuueennss  ssppæænnddiinngg  sskkaall  ssvvaarree  ttiill
llaaddeeaaggggrreeggaatteettss  aakkkkuullaaddeessppæænnddiinngg..
Ellers er der risiko for brand eller
eksplosion.

 OOppllaadd  kkuunn  aakkkkuueerr  ii  llaaddeeaaggggrreeggaatteerr,,  ddeerr eerr
aannbbeeffaalleett  aaff  pprroodduucceenntteenn..  Et ladeaggregat,
der er egnet til en bestemt type akkuer, må
ikke benyttes med andre akkuer – brandfare.

 AAkkkkuueenn  kkaann  bbeesskkaaddiiggeess  aaff  ssppiiddssee
ggeennssttaannddee,,  ff..eekkss..  ssøømm  eelllleerr  sskkrruueettrræækkkkeerree,,
eelllleerr  vveedd  uuddeeffrraa  kkoommmmeennddee
kkrraaffttppååvviirrkknniinngg..  Der kan opstå intern
kortslutning, og akkuen kan brænde, ryge,
eksplodere eller blive overophedet.

LLaanngg  lleevveettiidd  aaff  aakkkkuummuullaattoorreerr

FFOORRSSIIGGTTIIGG!!
– Akkumulatorer må aldrig oplades ved 

temperaturer på under 0 °C eller over 
40 °C.

– Akkumulatorer må ikke oplades i områder 
med høj luftfugtighed eller 
omgivelsestemperatur.

– Akkumulatorerne og ladeaggregatet 
må ikke tildækkes under opladningen.

– Træk netstikket på ladeaggregatet ud efter 
afslutning af opladning.

Akkumulatorerne og ladeaggregatet 
opvarmes under opladningen, hvilket er 
normalt!
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Lithiumionbatterier har ikke den velkendte 
„hukommelseseffekt“. Akkumulatoren bør dog 
alligevel være helt afladet inden opladning og 
opladningen afsluttes helt.

BBEEMMÆÆRRKK
– Følg anvisningerne om opladning af 

akkuen i betjeningsvejledningen til 
elværktøjet resp. ladeaggregatet. 

– Hvis driftstiden efter opladningen er for 
kort, er det et tegn på at akkuen er slidt. 
Akkuen skal udskiftes.

Oplad akkumulatorerne lidt, hvis de ikke skal 
benyttes i en længere periode, og opbevar 
dem på et køligt sted.

TTrraannssppoorrtt
Lithiumækvivalentmængden af akkumulato-
rerne, der er inkluderet i leveringsomfanget, 
ligger under de pågældende grænseværdier. 
Akkuen er som reservedel og elværktøjet med 
leveringsomfanget er derfor ikke underkastet 
nationale eller internationale forskrifter om farligt 
gods.
Ved transport af flere maskiner med lithium-ion-
akkumulatorer kan disse forskrifter blive 
relevante, især sikkerhedsforanstaltningerne 
(f. eks. for emballagen).
Informationer om gældende forskrifter 
i det pågældende land bør i dette tilfælde 
indhentes.

FFOORRSSIIGGTTIIGG!!
En akku må ikke transporteres, hvis huset er 
beskadiget. 
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BBoorrttsskkaaffffeellsseesshheennvviissnniinnggeerr
GGeennvviinnddiinngg  aaff  rrååssttooffffeerr  ii  sstteeddeett  ffoorr  
ffjjeerrnneellssee  aaff  aaffffaalldd.. 

Instrumentet, tilbehøret og emballagen skal 
affaldsbehandles miljørigtigt. Plastdelene er 
mærket til sortering efter affaldstype.

AADDVVAARRSSEELL!!
Akkumulatorer/batterier er ikke normalt affald 
og må derfor ikke destrueres sammen med 
normalt husholdningsaffald, forbrændes eller 
kastes ud i vand. Udtjente akkumulatorer må 
ikke åbnes.
Akkumulatorer/batterier skal indsamles, 
anvendes til genbrug eller bortskaffes 
miljøvenligt.

Kun for EU-lande:
Ifølge direktiv 2006/66/EF skal defekte eller 
udtjente akkumulatorer/batterier anvendes til 
genbrug.

BBEEMMÆÆRRKK
Faghandlen giver oplysninger om 
bortskaffelsesmuligheder!
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AAnnvveennddttee  ssyymmbboolleerr
AADDVVAARRSSEELL!!

Gjør oppmerksom på en umiddelbar truende 
fare. Det kan oppstå livsfare eller fare for 
alvorlige skader dersom dette ikke blir fulgt.

FFOORRSSIIKKTTIIGG!!
Gjør oppmerksom på en situasjon som 
kan være farlig. Det kan oppstå skader 
på personer eller ting dersom dette ikke 
blir fulgt.

HHEENNVVIISSNNIINNGG
Betegner tips om bruken og viktige 
informasjoner.
SSyymmbboolleennee  ppåå  aappppaarraatteett

Betjeningsveiledningen må leses før 
ibruktaking!

Akkuet må beskyttes mot varme, 
f.eks. også mot varige solstråler og 
ild. Det er fare for eksplosjon.

Akkuet må ikke utsettes for ild. 
Det er fare for eksplosjon.

Henvisninger om skroting 
(se side 38)!

SSiikkkkeerrhheettsshheennvviissnniinnggeerr  ffoorr  llii--iioonnee  
aakkkkuueerr

AADDVVAARRSSEELL!!
LLeess  iiggjjeennnnoomm  aallllee  ssiikkkkeerrhheettsshheennvviissnniinnggeennee  oogg  
aannvviissnniinnggeennee.. Forsømmelser når det gjelder 
overholdelsen av sikkerhets-henvisningene 
og anvisningene, kan føre til elektrisk støt, 
brann og/eller alvorlige skader. OOppppbbeevvaarr  aallllee  
ssiikkkkeerrhheettsshheennvviissnniinnggeennee  oogg  aannvviissnniinnggeennee  ffoorr  
sseenneerree  bbrruukk..
 AAkkkkuueett  mmåå  iikkkkee  ååppnneess..  Det er fare for

kortslutning.
 BBeesskkyytttt  aakkkkuueett  mmoott  vvaarrmmee,,  ff..eekkss..  ooggssåå  mmoott

ssoollllyyss,,  bbrraannnn,,  vvaannnn  oogg  ffuukkttiigghheett..  Det er fare
for eksplosjon.
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BBoorrttsskkaaffffeellsseesshheennvviissnniinnggeerr
GGeennvviinnddiinngg  aaff  rrååssttooffffeerr  ii  sstteeddeett  ffoorr  
ffjjeerrnneellssee  aaff  aaffffaalldd.. 

Instrumentet, tilbehøret og emballagen skal 
affaldsbehandles miljørigtigt. Plastdelene er 
mærket til sortering efter affaldstype.

AADDVVAARRSSEELL!!
Akkumulatorer/batterier er ikke normalt affald 
og må derfor ikke destrueres sammen med 
normalt husholdningsaffald, forbrændes eller 
kastes ud i vand. Udtjente akkumulatorer må 
ikke åbnes.
Akkumulatorer/batterier skal indsamles, 
anvendes til genbrug eller bortskaffes 
miljøvenligt.

Kun for EU-lande:
Ifølge direktiv 2006/66/EF skal defekte eller 
udtjente akkumulatorer/batterier anvendes til 
genbrug.

BBEEMMÆÆRRKK
Faghandlen giver oplysninger om 
bortskaffelsesmuligheder!
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AAnnvveennddttee  ssyymmbboolleerr
AADDVVAARRSSEELL!!

Gjør oppmerksom på en umiddelbar truende 
fare. Det kan oppstå livsfare eller fare for 
alvorlige skader dersom dette ikke blir fulgt.

FFOORRSSIIKKTTIIGG!!
Gjør oppmerksom på en situasjon som 
kan være farlig. Det kan oppstå skader 
på personer eller ting dersom dette ikke 
blir fulgt.

HHEENNVVIISSNNIINNGG
Betegner tips om bruken og viktige 
informasjoner.
SSyymmbboolleennee  ppåå  aappppaarraatteett

Betjeningsveiledningen må leses før 
ibruktaking!

Akkuet må beskyttes mot varme, 
f.eks. også mot varige solstråler og 
ild. Det er fare for eksplosjon.

Akkuet må ikke utsettes for ild. 
Det er fare for eksplosjon.

Henvisninger om skroting 
(se side 38)!

SSiikkkkeerrhheettsshheennvviissnniinnggeerr  ffoorr  llii--iioonnee  
aakkkkuueerr

AADDVVAARRSSEELL!!
LLeess  iiggjjeennnnoomm  aallllee  ssiikkkkeerrhheettsshheennvviissnniinnggeennee  oogg  
aannvviissnniinnggeennee.. Forsømmelser når det gjelder 
overholdelsen av sikkerhets-henvisningene 
og anvisningene, kan føre til elektrisk støt, 
brann og/eller alvorlige skader. OOppppbbeevvaarr  aallllee  
ssiikkkkeerrhheettsshheennvviissnniinnggeennee  oogg  aannvviissnniinnggeennee  ffoorr  
sseenneerree  bbrruukk..
 AAkkkkuueett  mmåå  iikkkkee  ååppnneess..  Det er fare for

kortslutning.
 BBeesskkyytttt  aakkkkuueett  mmoott  vvaarrmmee,,  ff..eekkss..  ooggssåå  mmoott

ssoollllyyss,,  bbrraannnn,,  vvaannnn  oogg  ffuukkttiigghheett..  Det er fare
for eksplosjon.
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 VVeedd  sskkaaddee  oogg  iikkkkee  ssaakkkkyynnddiigg  bbrruukk  aavv
aakkkkuueett  kkaann  ddeett  ttrree  uutt  ddaammpp..  Sørg for at det
luftes og søk legeråd dersom du føler deg
uvel. Dampen kan irritere luftveiene.

 VVeedd  ggaall  bbrruukk  kkaann  ddeett  lleekkkkee  vvææsskkee
uutt  aavv  bbaatttteerriieett..  UUnnnnggåå  kkoonnttaakktt  mmeedd  ddeennnnee
vvææsskkeenn..  VVeedd  ttiillffeellddiigg  kkoonnttaakktt  mmåå  ddeett
sskkyylllleess  mmeedd  vvaannnn..  Hvis det kommer væske
i øynene, må du i tillegg oppsøke en lege.
Batterivæske som renner ut kan føre til
irritasjoner på huden eller forbrenninger.

 BBrruukk  kkuunn  oorriiggiinnaall  aakkkkuueerr  mmeedd  ssoomm  hhaarr ddeenn
ssppeennnniinnggeenn  ssoomm  eerr  aannggiitttt  ppåå ttyyppeesskkiilltteett  ttiill
eelleekkttrroovveerrkkttøøyyeett..  Ved bruk av andre akkuer,
f.eks. etterligninger, opparbeidede akkuer
eller fremmede fabrikater, er det fare for at
det kan oppstå personskader og skader på
ting på grunn av at akkuene eksploderer.

 AAkkkkuu  ssppeennnniinnggeenn  mmåå  ppaassssee  ttiill  aakkkkuu
llaaddeessppeennnniinnggeenn  ppåå  llaaddeeaappppaarraatteett..  Ellers er
det fare for brann og eksplosjon.

 LLaadd  bbaatttteerriieett  kkuunn  oopppp  ii  llaaddeeaappppaarraatteerr  ssoomm
eerr  aannbbeeffaalltt  aavv  pprroodduusseenntteenn..  Det oppstår
brannfare hvis et ladeapparat som er egnet til
en bestemt type batterier, brukes med andre
batterier.

 AAkkkkuueett  kkaann  bbllii  sskkaaddeett  ppåå  ggrruunnnn  aavv  ssppiissssee
ggjjeennssttaannddeerr  ssoomm  ff..eekkss..  ssppiikkeerr  eelllleerr
sskkrruunnøøkkkkeell  eelllleerr  ppåå  ggrruunnnn  aavv  ppååvviirrkknniinngg  aavv
kkrraafftt  uutteennffrraa..  Det kan oppstå en intern
kortslutning og akkuet kan ta fyr, eksplodere
eller bli overopphetet.

HHeennvviissnniinnggeerr  ffoorr  eenn  llaanngg  lleevveettiidd  
ffoorr  aakkkkuueerr

FFOORRSSIIKKTTIIGG!!
– Akkuene må aldri lades opp med 

temperaturer under 0 °C hhv. 
over 40 °C.

– Akkuene må ikke lades opp i omgivelser 
med høy luftfuktighet eller høy 
omgivelsestemperatur.

– Akkuene og ladeapparatet må ikke dekkes 
til under oppladingen.

– Støpselet på ladeapparatet må trekkes ut 
etter at oppladingen er slutt.

Under oppladingen blir akkuene og 
ladeapparatet varme. Dette er normalt!
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luftes og søk legeråd dersom du føler deg
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sskkyylllleess  mmeedd  vvaannnn..  Hvis det kommer væske
i øynene, må du i tillegg oppsøke en lege.
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eller fremmede fabrikater, er det fare for at
det kan oppstå personskader og skader på
ting på grunn av at akkuene eksploderer.

 AAkkkkuu  ssppeennnniinnggeenn  mmåå  ppaassssee  ttiill  aakkkkuu
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eerr  aannbbeeffaalltt  aavv  pprroodduusseenntteenn..  Det oppstår
brannfare hvis et ladeapparat som er egnet til
en bestemt type batterier, brukes med andre
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eller bli overopphetet.

HHeennvviissnniinnggeerr  ffoorr  eenn  llaanngg  lleevveettiidd  
ffoorr  aakkkkuueerr

FFOORRSSIIKKTTIIGG!!
– Akkuene må aldri lades opp med 

temperaturer under 0 °C hhv. 
over 40 °C.

– Akkuene må ikke lades opp i omgivelser 
med høy luftfuktighet eller høy 
omgivelsestemperatur.

– Akkuene og ladeapparatet må ikke dekkes 
til under oppladingen.

– Støpselet på ladeapparatet må trekkes ut 
etter at oppladingen er slutt.

Under oppladingen blir akkuene og 
ladeapparatet varme. Dette er normalt!
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Litium ione akkuer påviser ikke den kjente 
“Memory effekten”. Allikevel bør akkuene 
lades helt ned før de lades opp igjen 
og ladingen bør alltid være fullstendig 
avsluttet før de tas i bruk.

HHEENNVVIISSNNIINNGG
– Ta hensyn til anvisningene om opp-lading 

av akkuet i betjeningsveiled-ningen for 
elektroverktøyet hhv. for ladeapparatet. 

– Kortere arbeidstider etter opplading 
kan bety at akkuet er slitt. 
Akkuet bør da skiftes ut.

Dersom akkuer ikke blir brukt på lang tid, 
må de være delvis oppladde og de må lagres 
kjølig.

TTrraannssppoorrtt
Den ekvivalente mengden litium som 
er i akkuene som følger med, ligger under den 
aktuelle tillatte grenseverdien. 
Derfor underligger akkuet som enkeltdel eller 
elektroverktøyet med tilhørende deler ikke de 
nasjonale eller internasjonale forskriftene for 
faregods.
Under transport av flere apparater med Litium 
ione akkuer, kan disse forskriftene bli relevant 
og kreve særlige sikkerhetstiltak (f.eks. når det 
gjelder emballasjen).
I et slikt tilfelle bør man informere seg når det 
gjelder de gyldige forskriftene for det landet 
hvor de skal brukes.

FFOORRSSIIKKTTIIGG!!
Akkuer med skadet kasse må ikke sendes. 
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HHeennvviissnniinnggeerr  oomm  sskkrroottiinngg
GGjjeennvviinnnniinngg  aavv  rrååssttooffffeerr  ii  sstteeddeett  
ffoorr aavvsskkaaffffiinngg  aavv  bboossss.. 

Apparat, tilbehør og emballasje bør av-skaffes 
ved gjenvinning på en miljøvennlig måte. For 
å garantere en ren recyclings-prosess i 
henhold til typen, er kunststoff merket.

AADDVVAARRSSEELL!!
Akkuer/batterier må ikke kastes i det vanlige 
bosset, de må ikke brennes eller kastes 
i vannet. Brukte akkuer må ikke åpnes.
Akkuer/batterier må samles, resirkuleres eller 
avskaffes på andre miljøvennlige måter.

Kun for EU-land:
I henhold til direktivet 2006/66/EF må defekte 
eller brukte akkuer/batterier leveres inn til 
resirkulering.

HHEENNVVIISSNNIINNGG
Faghandelen vil gi deg informasjon 
om avhendingsmuligheter!
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AAnnvväännddaa  ssyymmbboolleerr
VVAARRNNIINNGG!!

Varnar för en omedelbart hotande fara. 
Risk för liv och lem eller svåra personskador 
om varningen ej beaktas.

VVAARR  FFÖÖRRSSIIKKTTIIGG!!
Varnar för en möjlig farlig situation. 
Om varningen ej beaktas kan person- eller 
sakskador uppstå.

OOBBSS
Hänvisar till användningstips och viktig 
information.
SSyymmbboolleerr  ppåå  mmaasskkiinneenn

Läs bruksanvisningen före 
idrifttagning!

Skydda batteriet mot värme, t.ex. 
även mot varaktig solstrålning och 
mot eld. Explosionsrisk.

Kasta inte batteriet in i eld. 
Explosionsrisk.

Skrotningsanvisningar 
(se sida 41)!

SSääkkeerrhheettssaannvviissnniinnggaarr  
fföörr lliittiiuummjjoonnbbaatttteerriieerr

VVAARRNNIINNGG!!
LLääss  aallllaa  ssääkkeerrhheettssaannvviissnniinnggaarr  oocchh  öövvrriiggaa  
aannvviissnniinnggaarr.. Ej beaktade säkerhetsanvis-
ningar och övriga anvisningar kan leda till 
elektriska stötar, brand och/eller svåra skador. 
FFöörrvvaarraa  aallllaa  ssääkkeerrhheettssaannvviissnniinnggaarr  oocchh  öövvrriiggaa  
aannvviissnniinnggaarr  fföörr  ffrraammttiiddaa  bbrruukk..
 ÖÖppppnnaa  iinnttee  bbaatttteerriieett..  Risk för kortslutning.
 SSkkyyddddaa  bbaatttteerriieett  mmoott  vväärrmmee,,  tt..eexx..  äävveenn  mmoott

iihhåållllaannddee  ssoollsskkeenn,,  eelldd,,  vvaatttteenn  oocchh  ffuukkttiigghheett..
Explosionsrisk.

 OOmm  bbaatttteerriieett  sskkaaddaass  eelllleerr  aannvväännddss
ppåå oolläämmpplliiggtt  ssäätttt,,  kkaann  åånnggaa  ffrriissllääppppaass..
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HHeennvviissnniinnggeerr  oomm  sskkrroottiinngg
GGjjeennvviinnnniinngg  aavv  rrååssttooffffeerr  ii  sstteeddeett  
ffoorr aavvsskkaaffffiinngg  aavv  bboossss.. 
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i vannet. Brukte akkuer må ikke åpnes.
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avskaffes på andre miljøvennlige måter.

Kun for EU-land:
I henhold til direktivet 2006/66/EF må defekte 
eller brukte akkuer/batterier leveres inn til 
resirkulering.

HHEENNVVIISSNNIINNGG
Faghandelen vil gi deg informasjon 
om avhendingsmuligheter!
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AAnnvväännddaa  ssyymmbboolleerr
VVAARRNNIINNGG!!

Varnar för en omedelbart hotande fara. 
Risk för liv och lem eller svåra personskador 
om varningen ej beaktas.

VVAARR  FFÖÖRRSSIIKKTTIIGG!!
Varnar för en möjlig farlig situation. 
Om varningen ej beaktas kan person- eller 
sakskador uppstå.

OOBBSS
Hänvisar till användningstips och viktig 
information.
SSyymmbboolleerr  ppåå  mmaasskkiinneenn

Läs bruksanvisningen före 
idrifttagning!

Skydda batteriet mot värme, t.ex. 
även mot varaktig solstrålning och 
mot eld. Explosionsrisk.

Kasta inte batteriet in i eld. 
Explosionsrisk.

Skrotningsanvisningar 
(se sida 41)!

SSääkkeerrhheettssaannvviissnniinnggaarr  
fföörr lliittiiuummjjoonnbbaatttteerriieerr

VVAARRNNIINNGG!!
LLääss  aallllaa  ssääkkeerrhheettssaannvviissnniinnggaarr  oocchh  öövvrriiggaa  
aannvviissnniinnggaarr.. Ej beaktade säkerhetsanvis-
ningar och övriga anvisningar kan leda till 
elektriska stötar, brand och/eller svåra skador. 
FFöörrvvaarraa  aallllaa  ssääkkeerrhheettssaannvviissnniinnggaarr  oocchh  öövvrriiggaa  
aannvviissnniinnggaarr  fföörr  ffrraammttiiddaa  bbrruukk..
 ÖÖppppnnaa  iinnttee  bbaatttteerriieett..  Risk för kortslutning.
 SSkkyyddddaa  bbaatttteerriieett  mmoott  vväärrmmee,,  tt..eexx..  äävveenn  mmoott

iihhåållllaannddee  ssoollsskkeenn,,  eelldd,,  vvaatttteenn  oocchh  ffuukkttiigghheett..
Explosionsrisk.

 OOmm  bbaatttteerriieett  sskkaaddaass  eelllleerr  aannvväännddss
ppåå oolläämmpplliiggtt  ssäätttt,,  kkaann  åånnggaa  ffrriissllääppppaass..
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Tillför frisk luft och sök vid besvär upp 
en läkare. Ångor kan irritera andnings-
vägarna.

 OOmm  bbaatttteerriieett  aannvväännddss  ppåå  ffeell  ssäätttt  ffiinnnnss
rriisskk fföörr  aatttt  vväättsskkaa  rriinnnneerr  uurr  bbaatttteerriieett..
UUnnddvviikk kkoonnttaakktt  mmeedd  vväättsskkaann..  VViidd ooaavvssiikkttlliigg
kkoonnttaakktt  ssppoollaa  mmeedd  vvaatttteenn..  OOmm  vväättsskkaa
kkoommmmeerr  ii  kkoonnttaakktt  mmeedd  ööggoonneenn  uuppppssöökk
ddeessssuuttoomm  llääkkaarree..  Utträdande batterivätska
kan medföra hudirritation eller brännskador.

 AAnnvväänndd  eennddaasstt  oorriiggiinnaallbbaatttteerriieerr  mmeedd
ddeenn ppåå  eellvveerrkkttyyggeettss  ttyyppsskkyylltt  aannggiivvnnaa
ssppäännnniinnggeenn..  Vid användning av andra
batterier som t.ex. efterapningar,
restaurerade batterier eller andra fabrikat
uppstår risk för person- och sakskador
genom exploderande batterier.

 BBaatttteerriissppäännnniinnggeenn  mmååssttee  ppaassssaa  ttiillll bbaatttteerrii--
llaaddddnniinnggssssppäännnniinnggeenn  ii llaaddddnniinnggss--
aappppaarraatteenn..  Annars finns det brand- och
explosionsrisk.

 LLaaddddaa  bbaatttteerriieerrnnaa  eennddaasstt  ii  ddee  llaaddddaarree  ssoomm
ttiillllvveerrkkaarreenn  rreekkoommmmeennddeerraatt..
Om en laddare som är lämplig för en viss typ
av batterier används med andra batterier
finns risk för brand.

 PPåå  ggrruunndd  aavv  ssppeettssiiggaa  fföörreemmååll  ssoomm  tt..eexx..  eenn
nnaaggeell  eelllleerr  sskkrruuvvmmeejjsseell  eelllleerr  ppåå  ggrruunndd  aavv
yyttttrree  kkrraaffttppååvveerrkkaann  kkaann  bbaatttteerriieett  sskkaaddaass..
Detta kan leda till en intern kortslutning och
batteriet kan komma att brinna, röka,
explodera eller överhettas.

TTiippss  fföörr  aatttt  bbaatttteerriieerrnnaa  
sskkaa  hhåållllaa  lläännggee

VVAARR  FFÖÖRRSSIIKKTTIIGG!!
– Ladda aldrig batterierna vid en temperatur 

under 0 °C resp över 40 °C.
– Ladda aldrig batterierna i en omgivning 

med hög luftfuktighet eller hög tempera-
tur.

– Täck aldrig över batterierna och laddaren 
under laddning.

– Dra ut laddarens nätkontakt när 
laddningen är avslutad.

Under laddning värms batterier och laddare 
upp. Det är normalt!
Litium-jon-batterier uppvisar ingen ”Memory-
effekt”. Trots det bör ett batteri före laddning 
laddas ur helt och laddningen alltid avslutas 
helt.
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llaaddddnniinnggssssppäännnniinnggeenn  ii llaaddddnniinnggss--
aappppaarraatteenn..  Annars finns det brand- och
explosionsrisk.

 LLaaddddaa  bbaatttteerriieerrnnaa  eennddaasstt  ii  ddee  llaaddddaarree  ssoomm
ttiillllvveerrkkaarreenn  rreekkoommmmeennddeerraatt..
Om en laddare som är lämplig för en viss typ
av batterier används med andra batterier
finns risk för brand.

 PPåå  ggrruunndd  aavv  ssppeettssiiggaa  fföörreemmååll  ssoomm  tt..eexx..  eenn
nnaaggeell  eelllleerr  sskkrruuvvmmeejjsseell  eelllleerr  ppåå  ggrruunndd  aavv
yyttttrree  kkrraaffttppååvveerrkkaann  kkaann  bbaatttteerriieett  sskkaaddaass..
Detta kan leda till en intern kortslutning och
batteriet kan komma att brinna, röka,
explodera eller överhettas.

TTiippss  fföörr  aatttt  bbaatttteerriieerrnnaa  
sskkaa  hhåållllaa  lläännggee

VVAARR  FFÖÖRRSSIIKKTTIIGG!!
– Ladda aldrig batterierna vid en temperatur 

under 0 °C resp över 40 °C.
– Ladda aldrig batterierna i en omgivning 

med hög luftfuktighet eller hög tempera-
tur.

– Täck aldrig över batterierna och laddaren 
under laddning.

– Dra ut laddarens nätkontakt när 
laddningen är avslutad.

Under laddning värms batterier och laddare 
upp. Det är normalt!
Litium-jon-batterier uppvisar ingen ”Memory-
effekt”. Trots det bör ett batteri före laddning 
laddas ur helt och laddningen alltid avslutas 
helt.
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OOBBSS
– Beakta anvisningarna för laddning 

av batteriet i bruksanvisningen till 
elverktyget resp laddningsapparaten. 

– En förkortad driftstid efter laddning av 
batteriet indikerar att batteriet är slitet. 
Batteriet måste bytas ut.

Om batterierna inte används under längre tid, 
måste de laddas delvis och förvaras svalt.

TTrraannssppoorrtt
Litiumekvivalentmängden i de medlevererade 
batterierna ligger under de tillämpliga 
gränsvärdena. Därför underkastas batteriet 
separat liksom maskinen med sitt leverans-
omfång inte nationella eller internationella 
föreskrifter för farligt gods.
Vid transport av flera maskiner med litium-jon-
batterier kan dessa föreskrifter bli tillämpliga och 
kräva speciella säkerhetsåtgärder (t.ex. för 
förpackningen).
Beakta alltid gällande föreskrifter.

VVAARR  FFÖÖRRSSIIKKTTIIGG!!
Skicka inte batterier med skadade hus. 

SSkkrroottnniinnggssaannvviissnniinnggaarr
ÅÅtteerrvviinnnniinngg  ii  ssttäälllleett  fföörr  aavvffaallllsshhaanntteerriinngg.. 
Apparat, tillbehör och förpackning kan 

återvinnas. För att underlätta sorteringen vid 
återvinning är plastdelarna markerade.

VVAARRNNIINNGG!!
Kasta aldrig ackummulatorer/batterier 
i hushållssoporna, i eld eller i vatten. 
Öppna inte förbrukade ackummulatorer.
Batterier måste hanteras enligt gällande 
avfallsbestämmelser.
Endast för EU-stater:
Enligt direktivet 2006/66/EG måste defekta 
eller förbrukade ackummulatorer/batterier 
lämnas in för återvinning.

OOBBSS
Fråga fackhandlaren rörande 
avfallshanteringsmöjligheterna!
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KKääyytteettyytt  ssyymmbboolliitt
VVAARROOIITTUUSS!!

Viittaa välittömästi uhkaavaan vaaraan. 
Ohjeen noudattamatta jättäminen 
saattaa johtaa kuolemaan tai vakaviin 
loukkantumisiin.

VVAARROO!!
Viittaa mahdollisesti vaaralliseen 
tilanteeseen. Ohjeen noudattamatta 
jättäminen saattaa johtaa loukkaantumisiin tai 
esinevaurioihin.

OOHHJJEE
Viittaa laitteen käyttöä koskeviin ohjeisiin 
ja tärkeisiin tietoihin.
SSyymmbboolliitt  llaaiitttteeeessssaa

Lue käyttöohjeet ennen laitteen 
käyttöönottoa!

Älä altista akkua kuumuudelle, esim. 
pitkäaikaiselle auringonvalolle, tai 
tulelle. Räjähdysvaara.

Älä heitä akkua tuleen. 
Räjähdysvaara.

Kierrätysohjeita (katso sivu 45)!

LLii--iioonn--aakkkkuujjeenn  ttuurrvvaalllliissuuuussoohhjjeeeett
VVAARROOIITTUUSS!!

LLuuee  kkaaiikkkkii  ttuurrvvaalllliissuuuuss--  jjaa  mmuuuutt  oohhjjeeeett.. 
Turvallisuusohjeiden noudattamisen 
laiminlyönti saattaa johtaa sähköiskuun, 
tulipaloon ja/tai vakavaan loukkaantumi-seen. 
SSääiillyyttää  kkaaiikkkkii  ttuurrvvaalllliissuuuuss--  jjaa  mmuuuutt  oohhjjeeeett  
mmyyööhheemmppääää  kkääyyttttööttaarrvveettttaa  vvaarrtteenn..
 ÄÄllää  aavvaaaa  aakkkkuuaa..  Oikosulun vaara.
 ÄÄllää  aallttiissttaa  aakkkkuuaa  kkuuuummuuuuddeellllee,,  eessiimm..

ppiittkkääaaiikkaaiisseellllee  aauurriinnggoonnvvaalloollllee,,  ttuulleellllee,,
vveeddeellllee  ttaaii  kkoosstteeuuddeellllee..  RRääjjäähhddyyssvvaaaarraa..
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 JJooss  aakkkkuu  vvaauurriiooiittuuuu  ttaaii  ssiittää  kkääyytteettäääänn
oohhjjeeiiddeenn  vvaassttaaiisseessttii,,  ssiiiittää  ssaaaattttaaaa  vvaappaauuttuuaa
hhööyyrryyjjää..  Huolehdi raittiin ilman saannista ja
jos esiintyy oireita, hakeudu lääkärinhoitoon.
Höyryt saattavat ärsyttää hengitysteitä.

 VVäääärriinnkkääyytteettttyynnää  aakkuussttaa  ssaaaattttaaaa  vvuuoottaaaa
uullooss  nneesstteettttää..  VVaarroo  kkoosskkeettuukkssiiiinn
jjoouuttuummiissttaa..  JJooss  nneesstteettttää  vvaahhiinnggoossssaa  jjoouuttuuuu
iihhoollllee,,  hhuuuuhhtteellee  kkoosskkeettuusskkoohhttaa  vveeddeellllää..  JJooss
nneesstteettttää  ppäääässeeee  ssiillmmiiiinn,,  ttaarrvviittaaaann  lliissääkkssii
llääääkkäärriinn  aappuuaa..  AAkkuussttaa vvuuoottaavvaa  nneessttee  ssaaaattttaaaa
aaiihheeuuttttaaaa  äärrssyyttyyssttää  jjaa  ppaalloovvaammmmoojjaa..

 KKääyyttää  vvaaiinn  aallkkuuppeerrääiissaakkkkuujjaa,,  jjooiiddeenn  jjäännnniittee
oonn  ssaammaa  kkuuiinn  ssäähhkkööttyyöökkaalluunn  ttyyyyppppiikkiillvveessssää
iillmmooiitteettttuu  jjäännnniittee..  Käytettäessä muita
akkuja, esim. jäljitelmiä, kunnostettuja akkuja
tai muiden valmistajien tuotteita ne saattavat
räjähtää ja aiheuttaa loukkaantumisia sekä
esinevahinkoja.

 AAkkuunn  jjäännnniitttteeeenn  ttuulleeee  ssooppiiaa  aakkkkuullaattuurriinn
llaattaauussjjäännnniitttteeeesseeeenn..  Muutoin on tulipalo- ja
räjähdysvaara.

 LLaattaaaa  aakkuutt  vvaaiinn  vvaallmmiissttaajjaann  mmäääärräääämmäässssää
llaattaauussllaaiitttteeeessssaa..  Kun määrätyntyyppisille
akuille tarkoitettua latauslaitetta käytetään
muiden akkujen lataamiseen, on tulipalon
vaara.

 TTeerräävvääppääiisseett  eessiinneeeett  ((eessiimm..  nnaauullaatt  ttaaii
rruuuuvviittaallttaatt))  ttaaii  aakkuunn  ssuuoojjaakkuuoorreeeenn
kkoohhddiissttuuvvaatt  kkoollhhuutt  ttmmss..  vvooiivvaatt  vvaauurriiooiittttaaaa
aakkkkuuaa..  Tällöin voi syntyä sisäinen oikosulku
ja akku voi syttyä palamaan, muodostaa
savua, räjähtää tai ylikuumentua.

OOhhjjeeiittaa  aakkuunn  kkääyyttttööiiäänn  
ppiiddeennttäämmiisseekkssii

VVAARROO!!
– Älä koskaan lataa akkuja alle 0 °C tai 

yli 40 °C lämpötiloissa.
– Älä lataa akkuja ympäristössä, jonka 

ilmankosteus tai lämpötila on korkea.
– Älä peitä akkuja tai latauslaitetta 

latausvaiheen aikana.
– Irrota latauslaitteen verkkopistotulppa 

pistorasiasta latauksen päätyttyä.

LP 18.0V/5.0Ah.book  Seite 43   

43



LP 18.0V/5.0Ah

 44

Akku ja latauslaite lämpenevät latauksen 
aikana. Tämä on aivan normaalia.
Litiumioni-akuissa ei ole ns. »muisti-ilmiötä«. 
Tästä huolimatta akun tulisi ennen lataamista 
antaa purkautua kokonaan ja latautua sitten 
aina täyteen.

OOHHJJEE
– Noudata akun lataamisesta annettuja 

ohjeita sähkötyökalun ja akkulaturin 
käyttöohjeissa. 

– Lyhentyneet käyttöajat lataamisen jälkeen 
ovat merkki akun kulumisesta. Vaihda 
tilalle uusi akku.

Kun akut ovat pitempään käyttämättä, 
lataa ne osittain ja säilytä viileässä.

KKuulljjeettuuss
Vakiovarusteena toimitettavien akkujen 
litiumekvivalenttimäärä on asiaankuuluvien 
rajaarvojen alapuolella. 
Näin ollen kansalliset tai kansainväliset 
vaarallisista aineista annetut säännökset eivät 
koske akkua yksikkönä eivätkä vakiovarusteilla 
varustettua sähkötyökalua.
Nämä määräykset voivat kuitenkin tulla 
kysymykseen kuljetettaessa useita 
litiumioniakuilla varustettuja laitteita. Tällöin on 
noudatettava erityisiä (esim. pakkausta 
koskevia) varotoimenpiteitä.
Ota tässä tapauksessa selvää, mitkä 
määräykset ovat voimassa käyttömaassa.

VVAARROO!!
Älä lähetä akkuja, joiden kotelo 
on vaurioitunut. 
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KKiieerrrräättyyssoohhjjeeiittaa
RRaaaakkaa--aaiinneeeett  uuuussiiookkääyyttttöööönn  jjäätteehhuuoolllloonn  
aasseemmaassttaa.. 

Hävitä laite, tarvikkeet ja pakkaus 
ympäristöystävällisesti toimittamalla ne 
kierrätykseen. Lajipuhdasta kierrätystä varten 
muoviosissa on merkintä.

VVAARROOIITTUUSS!!
Älä heitä akkuja/paristoja talousjätteisiin, 
tuleen tai veteen. Älä avaa käytöstä 
poistettuja akkuja.
Toimita akut/paristot keräykseen, kierrätyk-
seen tai hävitä ne ympäristöystävällisesti 
jätehuoltomääräysten mukaan.

Vain EU-maat:
Vialliset tai loppuunkäytetyt akut/paristot tulee 
toimittaa kierrätykseen direktiivin 2006/66/EY 
mukaisesti.

OOHHJJEE
Lisätietoja kierrätysmahdollisuuksista saat 
alan liikkeistä!
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ΧΧρρηησσιιμμοοπποοιιοούύμμεενναα  σσύύμμββοολλαα
ΠΠΡΡΟΟΕΕΙΙΔΔΟΟΠΠΟΟΙΙΗΗΣΣΗΗ!!

Δηλώνει άμεση απειλή κινδύνου. 
Σε περίπτωση μη τήρησης της υπόδειξης 
υπάρχει κίνδυνος θανάτου ή βαρειών 
τραυματισμών.

ΠΠΡΡΟΟΣΣΟΟΧΧΗΗ!!
Δηλώνει μία ενδεχομένως επικίνδυνη 
κατάσταση. Σε περίπτωση μη τήρησης της 
υπόδειξης υπάρχει κίνδυνος τραυματισμών 
ή υλικών ζημιών.

ΥΥΠΠΟΟΔΔΕΕΙΙΞΞΗΗ
Δηλώνει συμβουλές εφαρμογής και 
σημαντικές πληροφορίες.
ΣΣύύμμββοολλαα  σσττοο  μμηηχχάάννηημμαα

Πριν τη θέση σε λειτουργία διαβάστε 
τις οδηγίες χειρισμού!

Προστατεύετε την μπαταρία από 
υπερβολική θερμότητα, π.χ. επίσης 
από διαρκή ηλιακή ακτινοβολία και 
φωτιά. Υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκρηξης.

Μην πετάξετε την μπαταρία στη 
φωτιά. Υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκρηξης.

Υποδείξεις απόσυρσης (βλ. στη 
σελίδα 49)!

ΥΥπποοδδεείίξξεειιςς  αασσφφααλλεείίααςς  γγιιαα  
μμππααττααρρίίεεςς  ιιόόννττωωνν  λλιιθθίίοουυ

ΠΠΡΡΟΟΕΕΙΙΔΔΟΟΠΠΟΟΙΙΗΗΣΣΗΗ!!
ΔΔιιααββάάσσττεε  όόλλεεςς  ττιιςς  υυπποοδδεείίξξεειιςς  αασσφφααλλεείίααςς  κκααιι  ττιιςς  
οοδδηηγγίίεεςς.. Παραλήψεις στην τήρηση των 
υποδείξεων ασφαλείας και των οδηγιών 
μπορεί να έχουν ως συνέπεια ηλεκτροπληξία, 
πυρκαγιά και/ή βαριούς τραυματισμούς. 
ΦΦυυλλάάξξττεε  όόλλεεςς  ττιιςς  υυπποοδδεείίξξεειιςς  αασσφφααλλεείίααςς  κκααιι  ττιιςς  
οοδδηηγγίίεεςς  γγιιαα  μμεελλλλοοννττιικκήή  χχρρήήσσηη..
 MMηηνν  ααννοοίίξξεεττεε  ττηηνν  μμππααττααρρίίαα..  Υπάρχει

κίνδυνος βραχυκυκλώματος.
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 ΠΠρροοσσττααττεεύύεεττεε  ττηηνν  μμππααττααρρίίαα  ααππόό  ττηη  ζζέέσσττηη,,
ππ..χχ..  εεππίίσσηηςς  ααππόό  δδιιααρρκκήή  εεππίίδδρραασσηη  ηηλλιιαακκήήςς
αακκττιιννοοββοολλίίααςς,,  φφωωττιιάά,,  ννεερρόό  κκααιι  υυγγρραασσίίαα..
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκρηξης.
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Τα διαρρέοντα υγρά των μπαταριών μπορεί
να προκαλέσουν ερεθισμούς ή και
εγκαύματα.

 ΧΧρρηησσιιμμοοπποοιιεείίττεε  μμόόννοονν  ααυυθθεεννττιικκέέςς
μμππααττααρρίίεεςς  μμεε  ττηηνν  ττάάσσηη  πποουυ  ααννααγγρράάφφεεττααιι
σσττηηνν  ππιινναακκίίδδαα  ττύύπποουυ  ττοουυ  ηηλλεεκκττρριικκοούύ
εερργγααλλεείίοουυ  σσααςς..  Σε περίπτωση χρήσης
άλλων μπαταριών, π.χ. απομιμήσεις,
επανεπεξεργασμένες μπαταρίες ή ξένες
μάρκες, υπάρχει ο κίνδυνος τραυματισμών
καθώς και υλικών ζημιών από μπαταρίες που
εκρήγνυνται.

 ΗΗ  ττάάσσηη  ττηηςς  μμππααττααρρίίααςς  ππρρέέππεειι  νναα  ττααιιρριιάάζζεειι
μμεε  ττηηνν  ττάάσσηη  φφόόρρττιισσηηςς  ττοουυ  φφοορρττιισσττήή..
Διαφορετικά υφίσταται κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς
και έκρηξης.

 ΦΦοορρττίίζζεεττεε  μμόόννοο  μμεε  φφοορρττιισσττέέςς  πποουυ
ππρροοββλλέέππεειι  οο  κκαατταασσκκεευυαασσττήήςς..  Η φόρτιση με
φορτιστές που δεν προορίζονται για τον υπό
φόρτιση τύπο του μπλοκ μπαταρίας
δημιουργεί κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς.

 ΑΑππόό  μμυυττεερράά  ααννττιικκεείίμμεενναα,,  όόππωωςς  ππ..χχ..  κκααρρφφιιάά
ήή κκααττσσααββίίδδιιαα  ήή  ααππόό  εεξξωωττεερριικκήή  άάσσκκηησσηη
δδύύννααμμηηςς  μμπποορρεείί  νναα  υυπποοσσττεείί  ζζηημμιιάά
ηη μμππααττααρρίίαα.. Μπορεί να συμβεί εσωτερικό
βραχυκύκλωμα και η μπαταρία να καεί, εκλύει
καπνό, εκραγεί ή να υπερθερμανθεί.
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ΥΥπποοδδεείίξξεειιςς  γγιιαα  μμεεγγάάλληη  δδιιάάρρκκεειιαα  
ζζωωήήςς  ττηηςς  μμππααττααρρίίααςς

ΠΠΡΡΟΟΣΣΟΟΧΧΗΗ!!
– Μη φορτίζετε ποτέ τις μπαταρίες σε 

θερμοκρασίες κάτω των 0 °C ή πάνω των 
40 °C.

– Μη φορτίζετε τις μπαταρίες σε περιβάλλον 
με υψηλή υγρασία αέρα ή θερμοκρασία 
περιβάλλοντος.

– Μη σκεπάζετε τις μπαταρίες και τον 
φορτιστή κατά τη διαδικασία φόρτισης.

– Βγάζετε το φις του φορτιστή από την πρίζα 
μετά το πέρας της διαδικασίας φόρτισης.

Κατά τη διαδικασία φόρτισης η μπαταρία και ο 
φορτιστής ζεσταίνονται. Αυτό δεν είναι κάτι το 
ανησυχητικό!
Οι μπαταρίες ιόντων λιθίου δεν εμφανίζουν το 
γνωστό φαινόμενο ”Memory”. Παραταύτα η 
μπαταρία θα πρέπει πριν τη φόρτιση να έχει 
εκφορτιστεί τελείως και η διαδικασία φόρτισης 
να εκτελείται πάντοτε πλήρως.

ΥΥΠΠΟΟΔΔΕΕΙΙΞΞΗΗ
– Προσέξτε τις οδηγίες για τη φόρτιση της 

μπαταρίας στις οδηγίες χειρισμού του 
ηλεκτρικού εργαλείου ή αντίστοιχα του 
φορτιστή.

– Μειωμένες διάρκειες λειτουργίας μετά τη 
φόρτιση δείχνουν τη φθορά της μπαταρίας. 
Η μπαταρία πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί.

Αν οι μπαταρίες δεν πρόκειται να 
χρησιμοποιηθούν για περισσότερο διάστημα, 
αποθηκεύετε τις μπαταρίες εν μέρει 
φορτισμένες και σε ψυχρό μέρος.

ΜΜεεττααφφοορράά
Η ισοδύναμη ποσότητα λιθίου της μπαταρίας 
που συνοδεύει το εργαλείο βρίσκεται κάτω από 
τις σχετικές οριακές τιμές. Γι' αυτό ούτε η 
μπαταρία ως μεμονωμένο τεμάχιο ούτε το 
ηλεκτρικό εργαλείο με ό,τι το συνοδεύει 
υπόκεινται σε τοπικές ή διεθνείς προδιαγραφές 
σχετικά με επικίνδυνα αγαθά.
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Κατά τη μεταφορά περισσοτέρων συσκευών και 
εργαλείων με μπαταρίες ιόντων λιθίου μπορούν 
αυτές οι προδιαγραφές να αποκτήσουν ισχύ και 
να απαιτούν ιδιαίτερα μέτρα ασφαλείας (π.χ. για 
τη συσκευασία).
Στην περίπτωση αυτή πληροφορηθείτε τις για 
τη χώρα χρήσης ισχύουσες προδιαγραφές.

ΠΠΡΡΟΟΣΣΟΟΧΧΗΗ!!
Μην αποστέλλετε μπαταρίες με 
κατεστραμμένο περίβλημα.

ΥΥπποοδδεείίξξεειιςς  ααππόόσσυυρρσσηηςς
ΕΕππααννάάκκττηησσηη  ππρρώώττωωνν  υυλλώώνν  ααννττίί  γγιιαα  
ααππόόσσυυρρσσηη  σσκκοουυππιιδδιιώώνν.. 

Η συσκευή, τα εξαρτήματα και η συσκευασία 
θα πρέπει να οδηγηθούν σε φιλική προς το 
περιβάλλον επαναξιοποίηση. Για την καθαρή 
ανακύκλωση τα πλαστικά μέρη έχουν 
σημανθεί ανάλογα.

ΠΠΡΡΟΟΕΕΙΙΔΔΟΟΠΠΟΟΙΙΗΗΣΣΗΗ!!
Μην πετάτε τις μπαταρίες/τους συσσωρευτές 
στα οικιακά απορρίμματα, στη φωτιά ή στο 
νερό. Μην ανοίγετε τις άχρηστες μπαταρίες.

Οι μπαταρίες/συσσωρευτές συγκεντρώνονται, 
ανακυκλώνονται ή αποσύρονται με τρόπο 
φιλικό προς το περιβάλλον.
Μόνο για χώρες της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης:
Βάσει της οδηγίας 2006/66/ΕK πρέπει οι 
χαλασμένες ή άδειες μπαταρίες/συσσωρευτές 
να ανακυκλώνονται.

ΥΥΠΠΟΟΔΔΕΕΙΙΞΞΗΗ
Σχετικά με τις δυνατότητες απόσυρσης 
απευθυνθείτε στο ειδικό κατάστημα, απ' όπου 
αγοράσατε το εργαλείο!
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ZZaassttoossoowwaannee  ssyymmbboollee
OOSSTTRRZZEEŻŻEENNIIEE!!

Oznacza bezpośrednio zagrażające 
niebezpieczeństwo. Nieprzestrzeganie 
tej wskazówki grozi śmiercią lub bardzo 
ciężkimi obrażeniami.

OOSSTTRROOŻŻNNIIEE!!
Oznacza możliwość wystąpienia 
niebezpiecznej sytuacji. Nieprzestrzeganie tej 
wskazówki może doprowadzić do skaleczeń 
lub szkód materialnych.

WWSSKKAAZZÓÓWWKKAA
Oznacza wskazówki dla użytkownika i ważne 
informacje.
SSyymmbboollee  nnaa  uurrzząąddzzeenniiuu

Przed uruchomieniem urządzenia 
przeczytać instrukcję obsługi!

Nie wrzucać akumulatora do ognia. 
Zagraża niebezpieczeństwo 
wybuchu.

Akumulator należy chronić przed 
ciepłem, np. przed ciągłym 
działaniem promieni słonecznych 
oraz ogniem. Zagraża 
niebezpieczeństwo wybuchu.
Wskazówki dotyczące usuwania 
opakowania i zużytego urządzenia 
(patrz strona 53)!

WWsskkaazzóówwkkii  bbeezzppiieecczzeeńńssttwwaa  ddllaa  
aakkuummuullaattoorróóww  lliittoowwoo--jjoonnoowwyycchh

OOSSTTRRZZEEŻŻEENNIIEE!!
PPrrzzeecczzyyttaaćć  wwsszzyyssttkkiiee  wwsskkaazzóówwkkii  
bbeezzppiieecczzeeńńssttwwaa  ii  ppoouucczzeenniiaa..  Zaniedbania 
w przestrzeganiu wskazówek bezpieczeństwa 
i pouczeń mogą spowodować porażenie 
prądem elektrycznym, pożar i/lub ciężkie 
zranienia. PPrroosszzęę  pprrzzeecchhoowwaaćć  wwsskkaazzóówwkkii  
bbeezzppiieecczzeeńńssttwwaa  ii  ppoouucczzeenniiaa  ddoo  uużżyyttkkuu  
ww pprrzzyysszzłłoośśccii..
 NNiiee  wwoollnnoo  oottwwiieerraaćć  aakkuummuullaattoorraa..  Zagraża

niebezpieczeństwo zwarcia elektrycznego.
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 AAkkuummuullaattoorr  nnaalleeżżyy  cchhrroonniićć  pprrzzeedd  cciieeppłłeemm,,
nnpp..  pprrzzeedd  cciiąąggłłyymm  ddzziiaałłaanniieemm  pprroommiieennii
ssłłoonneecczznnyycchh,,  pprrzzeedd  ooggnniieemm,,  wwooddąą  ii
wwiillggoocciiąą..  Zagraża niebezpieczeństwo
wybuchu.

 WW  pprrzzyyppaaddkkuu  uusszzkkooddzzeenniiaa  aakkuummuullaattoorraa
lluubb nniieewwłłaaśścciiwweeggoo  jjeeggoo  zzaassttoossoowwaanniiaa
mmooggąą  wwyyddzziieellaaćć  ssiięę  ppaarryy  kkwwaassuu
aakkuummuullaattoorroowweeggoo..  Doprowadzić świeże
powietrze a przy wystąpieniu dolegliwości
zwrócić się do lekarza. Opary mogą drażnić
drogi oddechowe.

 PPrrzzyy  nniieewwłłaaśścciiwwyymm  uużżyycciiuu  mmoożżlliiwwee  jjeesstt
wwyyddoossttaanniiee  ssiięę  cciieecczzyy  zz  aakkuummuullaattoorraa..
NNaalleeżżyy  uunniikkaaćć  zz  nniiąą  kkoonnttaakkttuu..  PPrrzzyy
pprrzzyyppaaddkkoowwyymm  kkoonnttaakkcciiee  ssppłłuukkaaćć  wwooddąą..
GGddyy  cciieecczz  ddoossttaanniiee  ssiięę  ddoo  oocczzuu,,  wwtteeddyy
nnaalleeżżyy  ddooddaattkkoowwoo  sskkoonnssuullttoowwaaćć  ssiięę
zz lleekkaarrzzeemm..  Ciecz akumulatora może
doprowadzić do podrażnienia skóry lub
oparzeń.

 SSttoossoowwaaćć  ttyyllkkoo  oorryyggiinnaallnnee  aakkuummuullaattoorryy
oo nnaappiięęcciiuu  zzggooddnnyymm  zz  ppooddaannyymm  nnaa
ttaabblliicczzccee  zznnaammiioonnoowweejj  nnaarrzzęęddzziiaa
eelleekkttrryycczznneeggoo..  W przypadku użycia innych
akumulatorów, np. produktów fałszowanych,

akumulatorów przerabianych lub wyrobów 
obcych producentów, zachodzi 
niebezpieczeństwo zranienia, jak również 
szkód materialnych na skutek wybuchu 
akumulatora.

 NNaappiięęcciiee  aakkuummuullaattoorraa  mmuussii  bbyyćć  zzggooddnnee
zz nnaappiięęcciieemm  łłaaddoowwaanniiaa  aakkuummuullaattoorraa
łłaaddoowwaarrkkii..  W przeciwnym przypadku
zachodzi niebezpieczeństwo wybuchu
pożaru i eksplozji.

 AAkkuummuullaattoorryy  nnaalleeżżyy  łłaaddoowwaaćć  ttyyllkkoo
ww łłaaddoowwaarrkkaacchh,,  kkttóórree  ppoolleecciiłł  pprroodduucceenntt..
Dla ładowarki, która nadaje się do ładowania
określonych akumulatorów, istnieje
niebezpieczeństwo pożaru, gdy użyte
zostaną inne akumulatory.

 OOssttrree  pprrzzeeddmmiioottyy,,  ttaakkiiee  jjaakk  nnpp..
ggwwooźźddzziiee lluubb  śśrruubbookkrręętt  lluubb  ddzziiaałłaanniiee
ssiiłł zzeewwnnęęttrrzznnyycchh  mmooggąą  ssppoowwooddoowwaaćć
uusszzkkooddzzeenniiee  aakkuummuullaattoorraa..  Może wtedy
dojść do zwarcia wewnętrznego co
może doprowadzić do zapalenia się
akumulatora, wydzielania się dymu, eksplozji
lub przegrzania.
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WWsskkaazzóówwkkii  ddoottyycczząąccee  
zzaappeewwnniieenniiaa  ddłłuuggiieeggoo  ookkrreessuu  
uużżyyttkkoowwaanniiaa  aakkuummuullaattoorróóww

OOSSTTRROOŻŻNNIIEE!!
– Nie wolno nigdy ładować akumulatorów w 

temperaturze poniżej 0 °C lub powyżej 40 
°C.

– Akumulatorów nie wolno ładować 
w otoczeniu o wysokiej wilgotności 
powietrza lub wysokiej temperaturze.

– Akumulatorów i ładowarki nie wolno 
przykrywać podczas procesu ładowania.

– Wtyczkę ładowarki wyjąć z gniazdka 
sieciowego natychmiast po zakończeniu 
procesu ładowania.

Podczas procesu ładowania akumulatory 
i ładowarka nagrzewają się. Jest to 
zjawiskiem normalnym!
Akumulatory litowo-jonowe nie wykazują 
znanego efektu „memory“. Mimo to, przed 
przystąpieniem do procesu ładowania należy 
akumulatory całkowicie rozładować, a proces 
ładowania zawsze doprowadzić całkowicie do 
końca.

WWSSKKAAZZÓÓWWKKAA
– Proszę przestrzegać wskazówek 

odnośnie ładowania akumulatora 
znajdujących się w instrukcji obsługi 
elektronarzędzia lub ładowarki. 

– Krótszy czas pracy po naładowaniu 
wskazuje na zużycie akumulatora. 
Akumulator musi zostać wymieniony.

Jeżeli akumulatory nie będą używane dłuższy 
czas, należy je częściowo naładować i 
przechowywać w chłodnym miejscu.

TTrraannssppoorrtt
Ilość ekwiwalentu litowego zawarta 
w akumumulatorach, które należą do zakresu 
dostawy, jest niższa niż dopuszczalna wartość 
graniczna. Dlatego akumulator jako 
samodzielna część i narzędzie elektryczne wraz 
z jego pełnym zakresem dostawy nie podlegają 
krajowym ani międzynarodowym przepisom o 
ładunkach niebezpiecznych.
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WWsskkaazzóówwkkii  ddoottyycczząąccee  
zzaappeewwnniieenniiaa  ddłłuuggiieeggoo  ookkrreessuu  
uużżyyttkkoowwaanniiaa  aakkuummuullaattoorróóww

OOSSTTRROOŻŻNNIIEE!!
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– Krótszy czas pracy po naładowaniu 
wskazuje na zużycie akumulatora. 
Akumulator musi zostać wymieniony.

Jeżeli akumulatory nie będą używane dłuższy 
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Ilość ekwiwalentu litowego zawarta 
w akumumulatorach, które należą do zakresu 
dostawy, jest niższa niż dopuszczalna wartość 
graniczna. Dlatego akumulator jako 
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krajowym ani międzynarodowym przepisom o 
ładunkach niebezpiecznych.
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Przy transporcie większej ilości narzędzi 
elektrycznych z akumulatorami litowo-jonowymi 
mogą obowiązywać te przepisy i zachowanie 
specjalnych środków bezpieczeństwa 
(np. specjalne opakowanie) może okazać 
się obowiązkowe.
W takim przypadku proszę zasięgnąć 
informacji o przepisach obowiązujących 
w kraju zastosowania urządzenia.

OOSSTTRROOŻŻNNIIEE!!
Nie wysyłać akumulatorów z uszkodzoną 
obudową. 

WWsskkaazzóówwkkii  ddoottyycczząąccee  uussuuwwaanniiaa  
ooppaakkoowwaanniiaa  ii  zzuużżyytteeggoo  uurrzząąddzzeenniiaa

OOddzzyysskkiiwwaanniiee  ssuurroowwccóóww  wwttóórrnnyycchh  
zzaammiiaasstt  uussuuwwaanniiaa  ooddppaaddóóww.. 

Zużyte urządzenie, wyposażenie 
i opakowanie należy oddać w punkcie zbioru 
surowców wtórnych, aby umożliwić utylizację 
zgodnie z przepisami o ochronie środowiska. 
Wszystkie elementy z tworzywa sztucznego 
są odpowiednio oznaczone w celu 
umożliwienia gatunkowo czystego recyclingu.

OOSSTTRRZZEEŻŻEENNIIEE!!
Akumulatorów/baterii nie wolno wyrzucać 
do domowych śmieci, wrzucać do ognia, ani 
do wody. Nie wolno otwierać zużytych 
akumulatorów.
Akumulatory/baterie należy zebrać, oddać do 
recyclingu, lub usunąć w sposób zgodny 
z obowiązującymi przepisami o ochronie 
środowiska.
Tylko dla krajów UE:
Zgodnie z przepisem 2006/66/WE zepsute 
i zużyte akumulatory/baterie muszą zostać 
poddane procesowi utylizacji (recycling).

WWSSKKAAZZÓÓWWKKAA
Aktualne informacje o sposobie utylizacji 
zużytego urządzenia można uzyskać 
w punkcie zakupu.
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HHaasszznnáálltt  sszziimmbbóólluummookk
FFIIGGYYEELLMMEEZZTTEETTÉÉSS!!

Közvetlenül fenyegető veszélyt jelent. 
Az itteni megjegyzések figyelmen kívül 
hagyása halálos vagy súlyos sérüléseket 
okozhat.

VVIIGGYYÁÁZZAATT!!
Veszélyes helyzetekre hívja fel a figyelmet. Az 
itteni megjegyzések figyelmen kívül hagyása 
súlyos sérüléseket vagy anyagi károkat 
okozhat.

MMEEGGJJEEGGYYZZÉÉSS
Használati tippeket ad, és fontos tudnivalókra 
hívja fel a figyelmet.
SSzziimmbbóólluummookk  aa  kkéésszzüülléékkeenn

Üzemhelyezés előtt olvassa 
el a kezelési útmutatót!

Védje az akkumulátort a hőség-től, 
pl. a folyamatos napsugárzás és a 
tűz közvetlen hatásától. 
Robbanásveszély áll fenn.

Ne dobja tűzbe az akkumulátort. 
Robbanásveszély áll fenn.

Ártalmatlanítási tudnivalók (
lásd a 57 oldalt )!

BBiizzttoonnssáággii  eellőőíírráássookk  LLii--iioonnooss  
aakkkkuummuullááttoorrookkhhoozz

FFIIGGYYEELLMMEEZZTTEETTÉÉSS!!
OOllvvaassssoonn  eell  mmiinnddeenn  bbiizzttoonnssáággii  úúttmmuuttaattáásstt  ééss  
uuttaassííttáásstt.. A biztonsági útmutatások 
és utasítások betartásánál elkövetett 
mulasztásoknak elektromos áramütés, tűz és/
vagy súlyos sérülések lehetnek 
a következményei. MMiinnddeenn  bbiizzttoonnssáággii  
úúttmmuuttaattáásstt  ééss  uuttaassííttáásstt  őőrriizzzzeenn  mmeegg  aa jjöövvőőbbeellii  
ffeellhhaasszznnáállááss  ccéélljjáábbóóll..
 NNee  nnyyiissssaa  ffeell  aazz  aakkkkuummuullááttoorrtt..  Rövidzárlat

veszélye áll fenn.
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 VVééddjjee  aazz  aakkkkuutt  aa  mmeelleeggttőőll,,  ppll..  ttaarrttóóss
nnaappssuuggáárrzzáássttóóll  iiss,,  ttűűzzttőőll,,  vvíízzttőőll  ééss
nneeddvveessssééggttőőll..  RRoobbbbaannáássvveesszzééllyy  áállll  ffeennnn..

 AAzz  aakkkkuu  sséérrüüllééssee  vvaaggyy  nneemm  sszzaakksszzeerrűű
hhaasszznnáállaattaa  eesseettéénn  ggőőzzöökk  lléépphheettnneekk  kkii..
Engedjen be friss levegőt, és panasz esetén
forduljon orvoshoz.
A gőzök irritálhatják a légutakat.

 HHiibbááss  aallkkaallmmaazzááss  eesseettéénn  aazz
aakkkkuummuullááttoorrbbóóll  ffoollyyaaddéékk  lléépphheett  kkii..  KKeerrüülljjee
eell  aazz  éérriinnttkkeezzéésstt  aa  ffoollyyaaddéékkkkaall..  HHaa
vvéélleettlleennüüll  mmééggiiss  éérriinnttkkeezzééssbbee  jjuuttootttt  aazz
aakkkkuummuullááttoorrffoollyyaaddéékkkkaall,,  aazzoonnnnaall  ööbbllííttssee  llee
vvíízzzzeell  aazz  éérriinntteetttt  ffeellüülleetteett..
HHaa  aa  ffoollyyaaddéékk  aa  sszzeemméébbee  jjuuttootttt,,  kkeerreesssseenn
ffeell  eezzeenn  kkíívvüüll  eeggyy  oorrvvoosstt..
AA  kkiillééppőő  aakkkkuummuullááttoorrffoollyyaaddéékk  iirrrriittáácciióókkaatt
vvaaggyy  ééggéésseess  bbőőrrsséérrüülléésseekkeett  ookkoozzhhaatt..

 CCssaakk  aazz  eelleekkttrroommooss  sszzeerrsszzáámm
ttííppuussttáábblláájjáánn  ffeellttüünntteetteetttt  ffeesszzüüllttssééggűű
eerreeddeettii  aakkkkuukkaatt  hhaasszznnáálljjoonn..  MMááss  aakkkkuukk,,  ppll..
uuttáánnzzaattookk,,  ffeellúújjííttootttt  aakkkkuukk  vvaaggyy  iiddeeggeenn
ggyyáárrttmmáánnyyookk  hhaasszznnáállaattaa  eesseettéénn  aa  ffeellrroobbbbaannóó
aakkkkuukk  mmiiaatttt  sséérrüüllééssvveesszzééllyy  vvaallaammiinntt  aannyyaaggii
kkáárrookk  vveesszzééllyyee  áállll  ffeennnn..

 AAzz  aakkkkuummuullááttoorr  ffeesszzüüllttssééggéénneekk  mmeegg
kkeellll ffeelleellnniiee  aa  ttööllttőőkkéésszzüülléékk  ttööllttőőffeesszzüülltt--
ssééggéénneekk..  Ellenkező esetben gyulladás- és
robbanásveszély áll fenn.

 AAzz  aakkkkuummuullááttoorrtt  ccssaakk  aa  ggyyáárrttóó  áállttaall  aajjáánnllootttt
ttööllttőőkkéésszzüülléékkeekkbbeenn  ttööllttssee  ffeell..  Ha egy
bizonyos akkumulátortípus feltöltésére
szolgáló töltőkészülékben egy másik
akkumulátort próbál feltölteni, tűz
keletkezhet.

 HHeeggyyeess  ttáárrggyyaakk,,  ppll..  sszzöögg  vvaaggyy  ccssaavvaarrhhúúzzóó
vvaaggyy  kküüllssőő  eerrőőbbeehhaattááss  áállttaall kkáárroossooddhhaatt  aazz
aakkkkuummuullááttoorr..  Belső rövidzárlat jöhet létre és
az akkumulátor meggyulladhat, füstölhet,
felrobbanhat vagy túlhevülhet.

ÚÚttmmuuttaattáássookk  eeggyy  hhoosssszzúú  
aakkkkuu--éélleettttaarrttaammhhoozz

VVIIGGYYÁÁZZAATT!!
– Az akkukat soha nem szabad 0 °C alatt, 

illetve 40 °C fölött tölteni.
– Az akkukat nem szabad magas 

páratartalmú vagy környezeti 
hőmérsékletű környezetben tölteni.
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hhaasszznnáállaattaa  eesseettéénn  ggőőzzöökk  lléépphheettnneekk  kkii..
Engedjen be friss levegőt, és panasz esetén
forduljon orvoshoz.
A gőzök irritálhatják a légutakat.

 HHiibbááss  aallkkaallmmaazzááss  eesseettéénn  aazz
aakkkkuummuullááttoorrbbóóll  ffoollyyaaddéékk  lléépphheett  kkii..  KKeerrüülljjee
eell  aazz  éérriinnttkkeezzéésstt  aa  ffoollyyaaddéékkkkaall..  HHaa
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ffeell  eezzeenn  kkíívvüüll  eeggyy  oorrvvoosstt..
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kkáárrookk  vveesszzééllyyee  áállll  ffeennnn..

 AAzz  aakkkkuummuullááttoorr  ffeesszzüüllttssééggéénneekk  mmeegg
kkeellll ffeelleellnniiee  aa  ttööllttőőkkéésszzüülléékk  ttööllttőőffeesszzüülltt--
ssééggéénneekk..  Ellenkező esetben gyulladás- és
robbanásveszély áll fenn.

 AAzz  aakkkkuummuullááttoorrtt  ccssaakk  aa  ggyyáárrttóó  áállttaall  aajjáánnllootttt
ttööllttőőkkéésszzüülléékkeekkbbeenn  ttööllttssee  ffeell..  Ha egy
bizonyos akkumulátortípus feltöltésére
szolgáló töltőkészülékben egy másik
akkumulátort próbál feltölteni, tűz
keletkezhet.

 HHeeggyyeess  ttáárrggyyaakk,,  ppll..  sszzöögg  vvaaggyy  ccssaavvaarrhhúúzzóó
vvaaggyy  kküüllssőő  eerrőőbbeehhaattááss  áállttaall kkáárroossooddhhaatt  aazz
aakkkkuummuullááttoorr..  Belső rövidzárlat jöhet létre és
az akkumulátor meggyulladhat, füstölhet,
felrobbanhat vagy túlhevülhet.

ÚÚttmmuuttaattáássookk  eeggyy  hhoosssszzúú  
aakkkkuu--éélleettttaarrttaammhhoozz

VVIIGGYYÁÁZZAATT!!
– Az akkukat soha nem szabad 0 °C alatt, 

illetve 40 °C fölött tölteni.
– Az akkukat nem szabad magas 

páratartalmú vagy környezeti 
hőmérsékletű környezetben tölteni.
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– Az akkukat és a töltőkészüléket a töltési 
folyamat alatt nem szabad lefedni.

– A töltőkészülék hálózati csatlakozóját 
a töltési folyamat befejezése után 
ki kell húzni.

A töltési folyamat során az akku 
és a töltőkészülék felmelegednek. 
Ez normális jelenség!
A lítium-ion akkuk nem rendelkeznek 
az ismert „memory-hatással”. 
Az akkut az első feltöltés előtt mégis teljesen 
ki kell sütni, és a töltési folyamatot mindig 
teljesen be kell fejezni.

MMEEGGJJEEGGYYZZÉÉSS
– Ügyeljen az akkumulátor töltésére 

vonatkozó előírásokra az elektromos 
kéziszerszám, ill. a töltőkészülék 
használati útmutatójában. 

– A feltöltés utáni rövidebb üzemidő 
az akkumulátor elhasználódására utal. Ki 
kell cserélni az akkumulátort.

Ha az akkukat hosszabb ideig nem 
használják, akkor részben töltve 
és hűvös helyen kell őket tárolni.

SSzzáállllííttááss
A szállítási terjedelem által tartalmazott akkuk 
lítium-egyenértékmennyisége a vonatkozó 
határértékek alatt van. 
Ezért az akku, mint egyedi alkatrész, valamint 
az elektromos szerszám a szállítási 
terjedelmével nem tartozik a veszélyes 
anyagokra vonatkozó nemzeti vagy nemzetközi 
előírások hatálya alá.
Több lítium-ionos akku szállításánál ezek az 
előírások fontossá válhatnak, és különleges 
biztonsági intézkedéseket igényelhetnek (pl.a 
csomagoláshoz).
Ebben az esetben tájékozódjon az illető 
országban érvényes előírásokról.

VVIIGGYYÁÁZZAATT!!
Ne szállítson akkumulátorokat sérült 
akkumulátorházzal. 
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ÁÁrrttaallmmaattllaannííttáássii  ttuuddnniivvaallóókk
NNyyeerrssaannyyaagg  vviisssszzaannyyeerrééss  hhuullllaaddéékk  
áárrttaallmmaattllaannííttááss  hheellyyeetttt.. 

A készüléket, a tartozékokat és a csoma-
golást környezetvédelmi szempontból 
megfelelő újrafelhasználásra kell eljuttatni. 
A szelektív újrahasznosításhoz a műanyag 
alkatrészek jelöléssel rendelkeznek.

FFIIGGYYEELLMMEEZZTTEETTÉÉSS!!
Az akkumulátorokat/elemeket nem szabad a 
háztartási szemétbe, tűzbe vagy vízbe dobni. 
Az elhasználódott akkukat nem szabad 
kinyitni.
Az akkumulátorokat/elemeket gyűjteni, 
újrahasznosítani, vagy környezetbarát módon 
ártalmatlanítani kell.

Csak az EU tagországai számára:
A 2006/66/EG irányelv szerint a meghi-
básodott vagy elhasznált akkukat/
elemeket újra kell hasznosítani.

MMEEGGJJEEGGYYZZÉÉSS
Az ártalmatlanítási lehetőségekről 
tájékozódjon a szakkereskedőknél!
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– Az akkukat és a töltőkészüléket a töltési 
folyamat alatt nem szabad lefedni.

– A töltőkészülék hálózati csatlakozóját 
a töltési folyamat befejezése után 
ki kell húzni.

A töltési folyamat során az akku 
és a töltőkészülék felmelegednek. 
Ez normális jelenség!
A lítium-ion akkuk nem rendelkeznek 
az ismert „memory-hatással”. 
Az akkut az első feltöltés előtt mégis teljesen 
ki kell sütni, és a töltési folyamatot mindig 
teljesen be kell fejezni.

MMEEGGJJEEGGYYZZÉÉSS
– Ügyeljen az akkumulátor töltésére 

vonatkozó előírásokra az elektromos 
kéziszerszám, ill. a töltőkészülék 
használati útmutatójában. 

– A feltöltés utáni rövidebb üzemidő 
az akkumulátor elhasználódására utal. Ki 
kell cserélni az akkumulátort.

Ha az akkukat hosszabb ideig nem 
használják, akkor részben töltve 
és hűvös helyen kell őket tárolni.

SSzzáállllííttááss
A szállítási terjedelem által tartalmazott akkuk 
lítium-egyenértékmennyisége a vonatkozó 
határértékek alatt van. 
Ezért az akku, mint egyedi alkatrész, valamint 
az elektromos szerszám a szállítási 
terjedelmével nem tartozik a veszélyes 
anyagokra vonatkozó nemzeti vagy nemzetközi 
előírások hatálya alá.
Több lítium-ionos akku szállításánál ezek az 
előírások fontossá válhatnak, és különleges 
biztonsági intézkedéseket igényelhetnek (pl.a 
csomagoláshoz).
Ebben az esetben tájékozódjon az illető 
országban érvényes előírásokról.

VVIIGGYYÁÁZZAATT!!
Ne szállítson akkumulátorokat sérült 
akkumulátorházzal. 
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ÁÁrrttaallmmaattllaannííttáássii  ttuuddnniivvaallóókk
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PPoouužžiittéé  ssyymmbboollyy
VVAARROOVVÁÁNNÍÍ!!

Označuje bezprostředně hrozící nebezpečí. 
Při nedodržení upozornění hrozí usmrcení 
nebo nejtěžší poranění.

PPOOZZOORR!!
Označuje nějakou možnou nebezpečnou 
situaci. Při nedodržení upozornění hrozí 
poranění nebo věcné škody.

UUPPOOZZOORRNNĚĚNNÍÍ
Označuje aplikační tipy a důležité informace.
SSyymmbboollyy  nnaa  nnáářřaaddíí

Před uvedením do provozu si 
přečtěte návod k obsluze!

Chraňte akumulátor před horkem, 
např. také před trvalým slunečním 
zářením a ohněm. Nebezpečí 
výbuchu.

Neházejte akumulátory do ohně. 
Nebezpečí výbuchu.

Pokyny pro likvidaci (viz stránka 61)!

BBeezzppeeččnnoossttnníí  ppookkyynnyy  pprroo  lliitthhiiuumm--
iioonnoovvéé  aakkuummuullááttoorryy

VVAARROOVVÁÁNNÍÍ!!
PPřřeeččttěěttee  ssii  vvššeecchhnnaa  bbeezzppeeččnnoossttnníí  uuppoozzoorrnněěnníí  
aa  ppookkyynnyy.. Zanedbání při dodržování 
bezpečnostních upozornění a pokynů mohou 
mít za následek úraz elektrickým proudem, 
požár a/nebo těžká poranění. VVššeecchhnnaa  
bbeezzppeeččnnoossttnníí  uuppoozzoorrnněěnníí  aa  ppookkyynnyy  ssii  ddoo  
bbuuddoouuccnnaa  uusscchhoovveejjttee..
 NNeeoottvvíírreejjttee  aakkuummuullááttoorr..  Nebezpečí zkratu.
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PPoouužžiittéé  ssyymmbboollyy
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 CChhrraaňňttee  aakkuummuullááttoorr  ppřřeedd  hhoorrkkeemm,,  nnaappřř..
ttaakkéé  ppřřeedd  ssttáállýýmm  sslluunneeččnníímm  zzáářřeenníímm,,
oohhnněěmm,,  vvooddoouu  aa  vvllhhkkoossttíí..  Nebezpečí
výbuchu.

 ZZ  ppoošškkoozzeennééhhoo  aa  nneesspprráávvnněě  ppoouužžiittééhhoo
aakkuummuullááttoorruu  mmoohhoouu  uunniikkaatt  ppáárryy..
Zajistěte přívod čerstvého vzduchu a při
potížích vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. Páry
mohou dráždit dýchací cesty.

 PPřřii  ššppaattnnéémm  ppoouužžiittíí  mmůůžžee  zz  aakkuummuullááttoorruu
vvyyttééccii  kkaappaalliinnaa..  ZZaabbrraaňňttee  kkoonnttaakkttuu  ss  nníí..
PPřřii nnááhhooddnnéémm  kkoonnttaakkttuu  oopplláácchhnněěttee  mmííssttoo
vvooddoouu..  PPookkuudd  kkaappaalliinnaa  vvnniikknnee  ddoo  ooččíí,,
nnaavvššttiivvttee  nnaavvíícc  ii  lléékkaařřee..  Vytékající
akumulátorová kapalina může způsobit
podráždění pokožky nebo popáleniny.

 PPoouužžíívveejjttee  ppoouuzzee  oorriiggiinnáállnníí  aakkuummuullááttoorryy
ss nnaappěěttíímm  uuvveeddeennýýmm  nnaa  ttyyppoovvéémm  ššttííttkkuu
VVaaššeehhoo  eelleekkttrriicckkééhhoo  nnáářřaaddíí..  Při použití
jiných akumulátorů, např. napodobenin,
repasovaných akumulátorů nebo cizích
výrobků, hrozí nebezpečí poranění jakož
i věcných škod explodujícími akumulátory.

 NNaappěěttíí  aakkuummuullááttoorruu  mmuussíí  bbýýtt  vv  ssoouullaadduu
ss nnaabbííjjeeccíímm  nnaappěěttíímm  nnaabbííjjeeččkkyy..
V opačném případě hrozí nebezpečí
požáru a výbuchu.

 AAkkuummuullááttoorryy  nnaabbííjjeejjttee  ppoouuzzee  vv nnaabbííjjeeččccee,,
kktteerráá  jjee  ddooppoorruuččeennaa  vvýýrroobbcceemm..  Pro
nabíječku, která je vhodná pro určitý druh
akumulátorů, existuje nebezpečí požáru, je-li
používána s jinými akumulátory.

 ŠŠppiiččaattýýmmii  ppřřeeddmměěttyy,,  jjaakkoo  nnaappřř..  hhřřeebbííkkyy
nneebboo  ššrroouubboovváákkyy  nneebboo  ppůůssoobbeenníímm  vvnněějjššíí
ssííllyy  mmůůžžee  ddoojjíítt  kk  ppoošškkoozzeenníí  aakkuummuullááttoorruu..
Může dojít k internímu zkratu a vznícení,
vzniku kouře, výbuchu nebo přehřátí
akumulátoru.

PPookkyynnyy  pprroo  ddlloouuhhoouu  žžiivvoottnnoosstt  
aakkuummuullááttoorrůů

PPOOZZOORR!!
– Akumulátory nikdy nenabíjejte při 

teplotách nižších než 0 °C, příp. vyšších 
než 40 °C.

– Nenabíjejte akumulátory v prostředí 
s vysokou vlhkostí vzduchu nebo teplotou 
okolí.
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– Během nabíjecího procesu akumulátory 
a nabíječku nezakrývejte.

– Na konci nabíjecího procesu vytáhněte 
síťovou zástrčku nabíječky.

Během nabíjecího procesu se akumulátor 
a nabíječka zahřívají. To je normální! 
Lithium-ionové akumulátory nevykazují 
známý „paměťový efekt“. Před nabíjením 
by měl být přesto akumulátor úplně vybitý 
a nabíjecí proces vždy úplně ukončený.

UUPPOOZZOORRNNĚĚNNÍÍ
– Dodržujte pokyny k nabíjení akumulátoru v 

návodu k obsluze elektrického nářadí, 
příp. nabíječky. 

– Zkrácené pracovní doby po nabití 
upozorňují na opotřebení akumulátoru. 
Akumulátor se musí vyměnit.

Nebudete-li akumulátory delší dobu používat, 
částečně je nabijte a uložte v chladu.

PPřřeepprraavvaa
Ekvivalentní množství lithia v akumulá-torech 
obsažených v rozsahu dodávky leží pod 
příslušnými mezními hodnotami. Akumulátor 
jako jednotlivá součást, jakož i elektrické nářadí 
se svým rozsahem dodávky, proto nepodléhá 
národním nebo mezinárodním předpisům o 
nebezpečném zboží.
Při přepravě většího počtu nářadí s lithium-
ionovými akumulátory mohou být tyto předpisy 
relevantní a vyžadují zvláštní bezpečnostní 
opatření (např. pro balení). V tomto případě se 
informujte o předpisech, které jsou platné v zemi 
použití.

PPOOZZOORR!!
Nezasílejte akumulátory s poškozeným 
pouzdrem. 
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PPookkyynnyy  pprroo  lliikkvviiddaaccii
RReeccyykkllaaccee  ssuurroovviinn  nnaammííssttoo  lliikkvviiddaaccee  
ooddppaadduu.. 

Přístroj, příslušenství a obal by se měly předat 
k ekologické recyklaci. Plastové díly jsou 
označené k recyklaci podle druhu.

VVAARROOVVÁÁNNÍÍ!!
Nevyhazujte akumulátory/baterie do 
domovního odpadu, do ohně nebo do vody. 
Vysloužilé akumulátory neotevírejte.
Akumulátory/baterie se mají sbírat, recyklovat 
nebo vhodným ekologickým způsobem 
zlikvidovat.

Pouze pro země EU:
Podle směrnice 2006/66/ES se musí vadné 
nebo použité akumulátory/baterie recyklovat.

UUPPOOZZOORRNNĚĚNNÍÍ
O možnostech likvidace se informujte 
u Vašeho specializovaného obchodníka!
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PPoouužžiittéé  ssyymmbboollyy
VVAARROOVVAANNIIEE!!

Označuje bezprostredne hroziace 
nebezpečenstvo. Pri nedodržaní upozornenia 
hrozí usmrtenie alebo najťažšie poranenia.

PPOOZZOORR!!
Označuje nejakú možnú nebezpečnú situáciu. 
Pri nedodržaní upozornenia hrozí poranenie 
alebo vecné škody.

UUPPOOZZOORRNNEENNIIEE
Označuje aplikačné tipy a dôležité informácie.
SSyymmbboollyy  nnaa  nnáárraaddíí

Pred uvedením do prevádzky 
si prečítajte návod na obsluhu!

Chráňte akumulátor pred 
horúčavou, napr. tiež pred stálym 
slnečným žiarením a ohňom. Hrozí 
nebezpečenstvo výbuchu.
Nevhadzujte akumulátory do ohňa. 
Hrozí nebezpečenstvo výbuchu.

Pokyny pre likvidáciu 
(pozri strana 65)!

BBeezzppeeččnnoossttnnéé  ppookkyynnyy  pprree  llííttiiuumm--
iióónnoovvéé  aakkuummuullááttoorryy

VVAARROOVVAANNIIEE!!
PPrreeččííttaajjttee  ssii  vvššeettkkyy  bbeezzppeeččnnoossttnnéé  
uuppoozzoorrnneenniiaa  aa  ppookkyynnyy.. Zanedbanie 
dodržiavania bezpečnostných upozornení 
a pokynov môže mať za následok úraz 
elektrickým prúdom, požiar a/alebo ťažké 
poranenia. VVššeettkkyy  bbeezzppeeččnnoossttnnéé  uuppoozzoorrnneenniiaa  
aa  ppookkyynnyy  uusscchhoovvaajjttee  nnaa bbuuddúúccee  ppoouužžiittiiee..
 NNeeoottvváárraajjttee  aakkuummuullááttoorr..

Hrozí nebezpečenstvo skratu.
 CChhrrááňňttee  aakkuummuullááttoorr  pprreedd  hhoorrúúččaavvoouu,,  nnaapprr..

ttiieežž  pprreedd  ssttáállyymm  ssllnneeččnnýýmm  žžiiaarreenníímm,,
oohhňňoomm,,  vvooddoouu  aa  vvllhhkkoossťťoouu..
Hrozí nebezpečenstvo výbuchu.
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 PPrrii  ppoošškkooddeenníí  aa  nneesspprráávvnnoomm  ppoouužžiittíí
aakkuummuullááttoorraa  mmôôžžuu  uunniikkaaťť  ppaarryy..
Zaistite prívod čerstvého vzduchu a pri
problémoch vyhl’adajte lekársku pomoc.
Pary môžu dráždiť dýchacie cesty.

 AAkk  ssaa  aakkuummuullááttoorr  ppoouužžíívvaa  nneevvhhooddnnee,,  mmôôžžee
zz  nneehhoo  uunniikkaaťť  kkvvaappaalliinnaa..  VVyyhhýýbbaajjttee  ssaa
kkoonnttaakkttuu  ss  ňňoouu..  VV  pprrííppaaddee  nnááhhooddnnééhhoo
kkoonnttaakkttuu  uummyyttee  ppoossttiihhnnuuttéé  mmiieessttoo  vvooddoouu..
AAkk  ssaa  ddoossttaannee  aakkuummuullááttoorroovváá  kkvvaappaalliinnaa  ddoo
ooččíí,,  vvyyhhll’’aaddaajjttee  ookkrreemm  ttoohhoo  aajj  lleekkáárrsskkuu
ppoommoocc..  VVyytteekkaajjúúccaa  kkvvaappaalliinnaa  mmôôžžee  ssppôôssoobbiiťť
ppooddrráážžddeenniiee  ppookkoožžkkyy  aalleebboo  ppooppáálleenniinnyy..

 PPoouužžíívvaajjttee  lleenn  oorriiggiinnáállnnee  aakkuummuullááttoorryy
ss nnaappäättíímm  uuvveeddeennýýmm  nnaa  ttyyppoovvoomm  ššttííttkkuu
VVááššhhoo  eelleekkttrriicckkééhhoo  nnáárraaddiiaa..  PPrrii  ppoouužžiittíí
iinnýýcchh  aakkuummuullááttoorroovv,,  nnaapprr..  nnaappooddoobbeenníínn,,
rreeppaassoovvaannýýcchh  aakkuummuullááttoorroovv  aalleebboo  ccuuddzzíícchh
vvýýrroobbkkoovv,,  hhrroozzíí  nneebbeezzppeeččeennssttvvoo  ppoorraanneenniiaa
aakkoo  aajj  vveeccnnýýcchh  šškkôôdd  eexxpplloodduujjúúcciimmii
aakkuummuullááttoorrmmii..

 NNaappäättiiee  aakkuummuullááttoorraa  mmuussíí  bbyyťť  vv  ssúúllaaddee
ss nnaabbííjjaaccíímm  nnaappäättíímm  nnaabbííjjaaččkkyy..
V opačnom prípade hrozí nebezpečenstvo
požiaru a výbuchu.

 AAkkuummuullááttoorryy  nnaabbííjjaajjttee  lleenn  vv  ttaakkýýcchh
nnaabbííjjaaččkkáácchh,,  kkttoorréé  ooddppoorrúúččaa  vvýýrroobbccaa..
Ak nabíjate nabíjačkou určenou pre určitý
druh akumulátorov iné akumulátory, hrozí
nebezpečenstvo požiaru.

 ŠŠppiiccaattýýmmii  pprreeddmmeettmmii,,  aakkoo  nnaapprr..  kklliinnccee
aalleebboo  sskkrruuttkkoovvaaččee  aalleebboo  ppôôssoobbeenníímm
vvoonnkkaajjššeejj  ssiillyy  mmôôžžee  ddôôjjssťť  kk  ppoošškkooddeenniiuu
aakkuummuullááttoorraa..  Môže dôjsť k internému skratu
a vznieteniu, vzniku dymu, výbuchu alebo k
prehriatiu akumulátora.

UUppoozzoorrnneenniiaa  pprree  ddllhhúú  žžiivvoottnnoossťť  
aakkuummuullááttoorroovv

PPOOZZOORR!!
– Nikdy nenabíjajte akumulátory pri 

teplotách nižších ako 0 °C resp. vyšších 
ako 40 °C.

– Nenabíjajte akumulátory v prostredí 
s vysokou vlhkosťou vzduchu alebo 
okolitou teplotou.

– Akumulátory a nabíjačku v priebehu 
nabíjacieho procesu nezakrývajte.
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– Na konci nabíjacieho procesu vytiahnite 
sieťovú zástrčku nabíjačky.

V priebehu nabíjacieho procesu sa 
akumulátor a nabíjačka zohrievajú. 
To je normálne!
Lítium-iónové akumulátory sa nevykazujú 
známym „pamäťovým efektom“. Pred 
nabíjaním by sa mal akumulátor napriek tomu 
úplne vybiť a nabíjací proces vždy úplne 
ukončiť.

UUPPOOZZOORRNNEENNIIEE
– Dodržiavajte pokyny na nabíjanie 

akumulátora v návode na obsluhu 
elektrického náradia, príp. nabíjačky. 

– Skrátené pracovné doby po nabití 
upozorňujú na opotrebenie akumulátora. 
Akumulátor sa musí vymeniť.

Ak sa nebudú akumulátory dlhšiu dobu 
používať, akumulátory čiastočne nabite 
a uložte v chlade.

PPrreepprraavvaa
Ekvivalentné množstvo lítia v akumulátoroch, 
ktoré sú obsiahnuté v rozsahu dodávky, leží pod 
príslušnými hraničnými hodnotami. Akumulátor 
ako jednotlivý dielec, ako aj elektrické náradie so 
svojím rozsahom dodávky preto nepodlieha 
národným alebo medzinárodným predpisom o 
nebezpečnom tovare.
Pri preprave viacerých náradí s lítium-iónovými 
akumulátormi môžu byť tieto predpisy 
relevantné a vyžadujú osobitné bezpečnostné 
opatrenia (napr. pre balenie).
V takomto prípade sa informujte o predpisoch, 
ktoré sú platné v krajine použitia.

PPOOZZOORR!!
Nezasielajte akumulátory s poškodeným 
puzdrom. 
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PPookkyynnyy  pprree  lliikkvviiddáácciiuu
ZZíísskkaavvaanniiee  ssuurroovvíínn  nnaammiieessttoo  lliikkvviiddáácciiee  
ooddppaadduu.. 

Prístroj, príslušenstvo a obal by sa mali 
odovzdať na ekologickú recykláciu. Plastové 
diely sú označené na recykláciu podl’a druhu.

VVAARROOVVAANNIIEE!!
Nevyhadzujte akumulátory/batérie do 
domového odpadu, do ohňa alebo do vody. 
Vyslúžené akumulátory neotvárajte.
Akumulátory/batérie sa majú zbierať, 
recyklovať alebo ekologicky vhodným 
spôsobom zlikvidovať.

Len pre krajiny EÚ:
Podl’a smernice 2006/66/ES sa musia 
defektné alebo použité akumulátory/batérie 
recyklovať.

UUPPOOZZOORRNNEENNIIEE
O možnostiach likvidácie sa informujte 
u Vášho špecializovaného obchodníka!
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